Signing on

1. Establish an Internet connection
and enter the following address:
www.lexis.com

2. Type your LexisNexi® ID and
password and clickSign On.

Home

Would you like to create a Custom
ID and password, e.g., an easy-to-
remember alias or nickname?

See below.

Sign on to www.lexis.com

LexisNexis®
or Custom ID

Password*

Eorgot Your Password?
Change My Password

3. After signing on, click a tab at
the top of the screen to select a
research option:

@ I Rermember My Sian On Information
[V Use a Secure Cannection

e Search

Create a Custorn ID © Customn ID Manager

® Research Tasks

Law school studants with a summer position:
Associate your new 10 with vour Custam 10

e Search Advisor

*For law schoal customers, a password is only
required if you use your custom 10,

e Get a Document

Use of this seruice is subject to Terms & Conditions

Lexis Nexis

LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

— Enter ID

Enter Password

—Click Sign On

Products
& Servicas

Customer

LexisNexis"

Total Research System

Additional Products

Service Center Information

|S|gn an to your service

Quick Search
= Shepardize®

 Get & Print
" Get a Case
€ Set up a Shepard’s Alert™

Alliance
Partners

\ B

New to the LexisNexis
Total Research System?

»» Get Started Today
v+ Take a Tour
»» Training Information

rr See What's New!

P] Faster, more efficient

research with new

€| tools on LexisNexis™
at www.lexis.com

. § LexisNexis~ CourtLink”
. learn more ...

Lexis Nexis
Bookstore

 Shepard® s®

o Alerts
® My Lexis

™3

LexisNexis services.

*Law firms with 1 — 20 attorneys will also
see the customizable My Lexis start page

" The Remember My Sign On Information is a great time-saving option‘
your personal computer. Automatic sign-on promptly gains access to

The Remember My Sign On Information is not recommen
for public work stations.

as a research option.

' LE*(IHN&“(I‘» ' Total Research Systern
¥

Search Get a Document Shepard's®

Research Tasks 1 Search Advisor

Create a Custom ID and Password

Each Custom ID is unique, i.e., no two LexisNexisubscribers can create the same
Custom ID. Use your Custom ID or your LexisNexis-assigned ID when you sign on.

1. Click the Create a Custom IDlink on the sign-on screen, then enter your

current LexisNexis ID and password.

2. Type your new Custom ID and password. (Your Custom ID must

be 6 - 25

characters and contain at least one letter. Your password should adhere to

password guidelines listed on the screen.)

3. For security purposes, enter your e-mail address, choose a security question
from the drop-down menu, and provide an answer. Cliclfinish. (Follow the

screen instructions for printing a Custom ID card!)

Forgot your password@hoose this link on the sign-on screen.
Enter your Custom ID and answer your security question. LexisNexis will send
you an e-mail with a link to a secure Web site that contains your password.
your Custom ID, contact LexisNexis Customer Support.

To change your Custom ID or password, your e-mail address for Custom ID,

g

question and answer, etc., use Gaesstom ID Manageknk on the sign-on screen.

If you forget

your security

for
the

’red




Get A Document

Search Lexis® Search Advisor Research Tasks

Shepard's®

Alerts

Get a Document

. o Citation
Retrieve individual documents from

LexisNexis quickly and easily with
Get a Document. Use the citation,
the names of the parties, or the Citation
docket number to retrieve
documents as shown below.

LexisNexis® Total Research System
Y 1

Search | Research Tasks | Search Advisor WEGDIRTUE S Shepard's® | Alerts

Party Mame | Docket Number |

16 [253 00 34
To request multiple citations, use Get & Print

Get a Document

Click the Citation Formats link to locate the correct citation farmat for any
retrievable publication, even if you know only part of its name.

Citation Farmats

by Its Citation

@ Click the Get a Documentb.

@ Click the Citation tab. (Citation is the default setting.)

9 Type in the citation for the document you want to retrievB53.18d 34
O Click Get.

Citation Format Assistan el @
Option 1: Find a Citation Format
Type a complete or partial puklicstion name (Ex. Virginia Journal).
Option 2: Explore Publications Alphabetically =
A B CDETEGHI!I JKLMHEGOCEPEGQRSTUWVWIXYZ

Awailahle publication ranges for &, Current selection is in haoldface.
D A Guide to Toxic Torts (MB) === Alherta Queen's Bench, Heutral Citation [CAN]
D Alherta Reports LEXIS cite [CAN] ==> Am Jur 2d - Divorce and Separation
@ Am Jur 2d - Domicil === Am Jur 2d - Municipal, County, Schoaol, and State Tort Liability
D AmJur 2d - Mame == American Federal Tax Reports, Second Series (P-H)
@ Ametican Indian Law Feview ==» Aviation Cases (CCH)

A Practical Guide to Introducing Evidence [MA] A Practical Gd to Introducing

Evid

B A Guide to Toxic Torts (MB) Guide to Toxic Torts

B A Practical Guide to Disputes Between A Practical Gd to Disputes
Adjoining Landowners (MB) Between Adj Landowners

B A Practical Guide to Equal Employment A Practical Guide to Equal
Dpportunity Employment Opportunity

B A Practical Guide to Estate Planning in A Practical Gd to Est Plan in
Massachusetts [MA] MA

B

B

A Practical Guide to Massachusetts Limited A Practical Gd to MA Limit )

Set by Citation Hame = Citation Formats - F » Federal Reporter, Second Series

[ JTe2|[
Exampleis): Coverage:
J68 F.2d 523 “ols. 1 - 999 (1523-1993)

Citation Format Assistant

If you are not sure of the citation format
for the document you want to retrieve,
click Citation Formats

Option 1: Find a Citation Format
Enter a complete or partial publication
name. For example, typewirginia
journal or virginia journal of
international law: Click Find to display
a list of all publications containing the
partial name or the full name together
with the correct citation format.

Option 2: Explore Publications
Alphabetically

Click a letter of the alphabet in the letter
navigation bar to view publications
beginning with that letter.

Click the abbreviation to the right
of a publication name. A template like
the one below will appear. Enter an

appropriate citation in the template
and click Get.



LexisNexis® Customer Support ...
1-800-543-6862

JuaWINdO0(] Vv 199D

Party Name

Get a Document

by Party Name T “LexisNexis® Total Research System
Get a Document
@ Type the names of the parties in the Gitation | party Name | Docket Number
Party fields (the party names do not > :
have to be in plaintiff vs. defendant 2ELHV - avy Nan .
order, e.g.united statesn the first If you know one party, use the first box.
box andmicrosoft in the second box). | “ | o

If you only know the name of one party,
type it in the first box.

@ Choose the jurisdiction for the
cited case you would like to see.

Party Party
Jurisdiction: Coverage Dates
" Federal and State Courts: |All Federal & State Courts, Combined v |
 Combined Federal Courts: |All Federal Courts ~|
" US Supreme Court
& US Courts of Appeals: |AI\ US Courts nlAppeals:] (3)

$se] yd1easay

@ You may choose the court that
relates best to your case (optional).

@ Select a date range from the o PR =
drop-down list (optional). (2} € US District Courts: o I

-~ . . 1st Ci‘rl:ui_l —_I
© Click Search US Special Courts: 2nd Circuit -
" State Courts: 3rd Circuit EI
A 4th Circuit
" Canadian Cases: Sth Circuit
Gth Circuit

Optional: Restrict by Date 7th Circuit

@ @ |NoDate Restictions ¥ q8th Circuit
9th Circuit

10th Circuit = (5

I0SIAPY Yd1eds SIXd]

Get a Document Docket Number
by DOCket Number " LeKISNe.XIh" Total Research System Suitch Cliert | Preferes 8
: Get a Document =
@ Type a docket number in the Docket - - o
X titation | Party Name | pocket Number =
Number field, for exampl@0-8452.
@ Choose the jurisdiction for the et by Gl
cited case you would like to see. 0|00_5452|
@ Select a date range from the Jurisdiction: Coverage Dates
drop-down list (optional). e € Foderal and State Courts: | All Federal & State Courts, Combined x|
o Click Search.  Cormbined Federal Cours: |AIIFederaI Courts j
1S Supreme Court
© S Courts of Appeals: |AII US Cours DiAppealsj
© US District Courls: |AII Digtrict Cours Ll g’-
S Special Courts: |US Court of Federal Claims L! _g
’ = " Gtate Cours: |AII State Courts, Combmed;l e:
( NOTE: )  Canadian Cases |AII Canadian Cases j Q_-
7
Because letters rather than Optional: Restrict by Date ®
numbers are sometimes used in the 0"|N° Date Restrictions =]  From | i
first part of the docket number, and om
an abbreviation for the court or type
of matter may appear between two
numbers, the safest way to search
for a docket number is by using the
AND connector.
For example, to search for “92 CIV.
7703” you would typeé AND 778 >
in the Docket Number field. ®
-t
w



Get A Document

B
=
o
>
<
<
=
o
e
«
o
)
®
o
x
)
-

Search

Shepard's®

Alerts

LexisNexis® Research Tasks Pages

These special menu pages focus on
specific areas of law or jurisdictions,
pulling together the valuable
resources practitioners need for that
area.” Research Tasks pagecombine
source selection and searchingon a
single page. Select a source from a
drop-down menu, add your search
words and click GO. Or link to
additional tasks.

Each Research Tasks page is unique
to that practice area; however there
are common components. For
example, most pages offer legal
news, forms, Get a Document and/or
Shepardizé®, analytical materials by
Matthew Bender®, CCH®, BNA®
and/or other major publishers, links
to related Web sites and more.

To select a Research Tasks page,
click the Research Taskstab. Choose
your practice area or jurisdiction.

To set your Research Tasks tab as
your starting point after you sign
on to www.lexis.com click the
Preferenceslink (top right on main
menu screen). SelectResearch Tasks
under Start Location Click Set.
Then, to make a specific Research
Tasks page, e.g., Tax, your starting
point, select theSet as my Default
Research Task Pagelink at the top
of that page.

*More Customizing Options!

Law firms with 1 — 10 attorneys
can check the My Lexis™ start page.
Add, remove or rearrange research
components to accommodate your
personal preferences. Ask your
LexisNexis account executive

for more details. (Not available
for state and local government
customers.)

™ " =
1" "LexisNexis® Total Research Systern

TR el Search Advisor | Get a Document S.*’r(-3_(.)31"(.‘!'33®

All Research Tasks

&l Research Tasks = Tax (Set a5 my detault Research Task Pade)

(o Terms & Connectors # Hatural Language

@ [0 Date Restrictions »| ¢ From | To |

Select sources to search within:

Wiewy more Tax sources within the source hierarchy

o [~ Annotated internal Revenue Code; USCS Title| i
26

[T CFR - Federal Tax Regulations i

Builletin

[~ Tax Analysts - Proposed, Temporary & Final |
Tax Regulations

[T Internal Revenue Manual Li

Uze the Tax Source Guids for sssistance in finding and effectively using tax sources

[T Federal Courts Tax Cases lil [~ IRS Bulleting, Letter Rulings & Memarandum .
Decizionz

IRS Cumulstive Bulletin & Internal Revenue P

r

[~ RS Private Letter Rulings & Technical i
Achvice Memorancum

[~ Federal Tax Legislation, Congressional i
Reports & Bils

[T HotIRS Advance Releases i

= Hot IRS Advance Releases

= Tax Motes Today - Pending
Legislation

= Mare Tax Mews Sources

Section Humber

e Top Tax Hews Sources Select Search Citation Formats
= Tax Analysts Tax Motes Today | !Get an IRC Section |
= CCH Federal Tax Da e
= CCHTAXES -The TaxMagazine 49 Te s ToEHOmilEr
= AMA Daily Tax Repart i} |Eat
= Tax Analysts Tax Motes Magazine @0
= kleinrock Federal Tax Bulletin Y

Search by IRC Section Mumber

(2o B1)
2 i i Terms
Find & specific authority I e
Source
IAc‘t\on on Decizion ;I {eigprerseibreeaty)
Cite (Mote: When arriving at your IRC section,
AOD I 7| Go| =

(e.g. A0D 1962-001)

please use term browwse to jump to
"INTERPRETIVE MOTES AND DECISIONS".)

Recenthy Accessed Pages  Edit

ITax 'IfG"“ =1

More Tax Information

= LISTEH TO THE EXPERTS™ -
over 2,500 articles by the nation's
leading tax experts
Get a "Listen to the Experts”
article by topic
Search all "Listen to the Experts”
articles

= Tax Law Reviews & Journals

= News Articles - over 31,000
SOUrCES

= EDGAR and other SEC Filings

= Company News Information

= Bill Text and Bill Tracking

2004 Tax Legislation Analvses

= Circular 230

= Lexshexis® Interactive Tax
Forms

Tax Publishers e
CeH

Tax Analysts

Matthewy Bender®
BNATax Management
John Wiley

Practizing Law Instituts
Kleinrack

ALLABA

Azpen

hlt

VU OW W W W W W W w

[}

Specialized Tax Libraries
= Aternative Minimum Tax
= Barkruptey Taxation

= CorporstetddsSecurties

= Elder Lany

= Estate & Gift Tax

= Exempt OrgsiCharitable Giving
= Financial Institutions

= Individual Taxation

= Ingurance
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

International

Invertory Taxation

Partnerships/S CorporationsALLCs
PensionRetirement/Compensation
Real Estate

State & Local

Tax Practice & Procedure

(5.4. Microsoft)

Lexi: is® Products

= Lexishlexis® Analyzer

= Lexishlexis® CourtlinkE

= Lexishexis® File & Serve
= Martindale-Hubbel® Legal
Aricles

LawCommerce™

a2 | Taux Accounting
(]
o s Select Public Record D it Type
* Exhibit & - Opinion re Tax Matters ICnmhlned Bankruptcy Filings ﬂ
¢~ Exhibit 10 - Material Contracts
(Tax Allocation Agreements) Search Terms - x
Search Terms ) I ke |
Go = (e.g. Enrom)

W

Related Websites

= Censuz Bureau Reports - State
Government Tax Collections

= |oternal Revenue Service - Forms
and Publications:

= AR, Section of Taxation's
Comm-0nling

QCombine often-used tax sources into one search.

GCIick to move to the latest news—without entering search terms.

GGet a document. Select the type; enter the citation. (@ok

(®) Select other tasks. Just click a link.

G Link to other publishers’ resources available through the LexisNexis services.

GMove to task boxes for complementary tasks.

@ Move to court dockets and othexisNexis products




LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

Lexis® Search Advisor

Find Relevant Cases, Analytical Materials & More

juawINdo( Vv 139D

Lexis Search Advisor is a logical way
to begin your research in a specific area

F— q s
1" "LexisNexis® Total Research System

Search | Research Tasks Beicus G TELTM Get a Document | Shepard's™ | Alerts

of law. Select your practice area, search TG (?
for your topic—or click topic categories, _ -
drilling down to your topic. Then RN e B S e g e S . G 2
quickly retrieve relevant information your search reguest. =k
from case law, law reviews, treatises, ecently Used Legal Topic -
agency materials and legal news. General Overview (Copyright Law > Civil Infingement Actions > Def. ) =] Edit Recently Used Topics &
Lexis Search Advisor can even retrieve e &
all available cases with LexisNexi% Option 1: Find a Legal Topic

Headnotes and/or In-Depth Discussion | j2iend

Type in your research izsue as an individual term, phrase list or sentence. Enclose phrases in quotstion marks.

cases on your topic.Finally, Lexis Search

. . Option 2: Explore Legal Topics
Advisor can help you build your search

3 Administrative Law i O Healthcare Law
by Suggesting terms Of fact and law Agency_ﬁu\ema_kmg, Gu_vemmemal Actions Against Facilities, Insurance,
. . . Infarmation, Judicial Review, .. Treatment, ...
commonly associated with each topic. ® Admiralty Law ; ® \migration L aw ‘
Finds & Salvage, Liens, Shipping, ... Admission, Imrmigrants, Monimmigrants, ...
2 Antitrust & Trade Law i 2 Insurance Law .

To use Lexis Search Advisor, click the
Search Advisortab. .
Choose Your Research Materials

First, Choose alexis The type of material shown on your topic search screen (below) depends on

. . . your topic. Find source tabs for cases, analytical materials (which includes
Search Advisor TOpIC. Use: legal news), agency materials, etc.

—
o
=3
)
®
wn
o
o
=
(@}
-
>
o
=.
w
=]
=

Choose From My Recently Used
Legal Topics

Search for LexisNexis Headnotes on your topic. Or you can search the
available resources with terms and connectors or natural-language phrases
1. Click the down arrow next to the or questions. (See the Completing the Search Form on page 9 for tips.)

v
open field to display a list of the =
: -
last 20 topics you used. h a
T : Your Topic Search Screen =
2. Highlight the topic you want to P
use. Click Go. T “LexisNexis® 7otal Research System
Option 1: Find a Legal Topic
H b h ﬁ d l l . b' , Al Topics » Copyright Law > Civil Infringernent Actions > Defenses » Fair Use » General Overview Li
ere’s how to find legal topics on a subject:
1. Enter f&li?‘ use defensein the box VTR Anoiytical Materiots W ) Ut o
under Option 1: Find a Legal Topic Step 1 Select Juisdicion | o aadita sy »
2. Chck Find, ReV]eW the dlsplayed Step 2 Retrieve all headnotes and afditional cases on this topic o -] %ﬂmx Iz];d"""in" g
topics. Click the topic you need. B Bt nolwiin et =
(&) Terms and Connectors () Natural Language ore M precedes by N words 2
M . I I M ‘ _i for b Search ™ #w notin sarﬁve pE':\rang:aph Q
Option 2: Explore Legal Topics M Vi Weamatemert =
not wiseq notin same segmen ®
. . i ; wis. 1t
Explore Legal Topicsdrills down T | o G o s enee
through the areas of law, displaying e ' Vine Snarh Commant,.
topics. Use this option when you know e it Resticion= 2} From T“ L
which area of law covers your issue.
For example: Source Tabs
1. Click Copyright Law.
2. Click  Civil Infringement Actions >
3. Click Defenses. o
o
. . ——
4. Click Fair Use. @

5. Click General Overview.



Research Tasks Get A Document

Lexis® Search Advisor

=
]
-
[}
)
w

Shepard's®

Alerts

Retrieve All Headnotes
Via Lexis Search Advisor

Retrieve All Headnotes finds
LexisNexis Headnotes written on
that topic, plus additional highly
relevant cases. You can enter the
Retrieve All Headnotes feature from
the Cases tab for your Lexis Search
Adpvisor topic or from any case’s
LexisNexis Headnotes.

To retrieve all headnotes and
additional highly relevant cases
from the Cases tab:

1. Select a jurisdiction you wish
to research.

2. Click Go next to Step 2.

To retrieve all headnotes and
additional highly relevant cases
when you areviewing a case’s
LexisNexis Headnotes

(Each headnote includes at least

one Lexis Search Advisor path to
a topic. You can also link to any

level of the Lexis Search Advisor
hierarchy within this path.)

1. Click the green-arrow iconat
the end of the topic path above
the headnote. (See page 16 for
an example.)

2. Select a jurisdiction. (You can
also restrict to particular
dates, if you wish.) ClickGo.

Viewing Retrieve All HeadnotesResults

Your results for Retrieve All Headnotes and More Like This Headnote (see
Analyzing Results on pagel2) are displayed in theVirtual Digestview, which
shows case citations, plus their relevant LexisNexis Headnotes and/or paragraphs
most relevant to your topic. You can:

Search | Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document \ Shepard's® | Merts b
FOCUS™ Terms [ Search Within |1 Documens =] I8 Focus options...
View: Cite | Digest | KWIC | Full | Custom @K 110 of 492 _ NExT Print | Download | Fay | Email | Text Only
Son By, | Court/Date - Show Headnotes Only | In-Depth Discussions
Topic! aht Law > [nfringement > Fair Use Defenses |i| - Copyright Cases, Federal | i

Request: Retrieve all headnotes and additional cases on Fair Use Defenses (Edit Reguest)

+Select far FOCUS™ or Delivery
[ 1. QUALITY KING DISTRIBUTORS, INC. v. L'ANZA RESEARCH INT'L, INC., 523 U.S. 135, 1998 U.5. LEXIS 1606 {U.5.,
March 9, 1998, Decided)

OVERVIEW: Copyright Act did not prohibit petitioner's unauthorized importation and resale of copyrighted |abels
from respondent's foreign distributor, as distribution right did not encompass reselling by lawful owners, under first
sale doctrine.

HM8 - See 17 U.8.C.8.§ 107.

=
r

. Campbell v, scuff-Rose Music, 510 U.S, 569, 1994 U.S, LEXIS 2052 (U.5., March 7, 1994, Decided)

OVERYIEW: & musical parody's commercial character was held to be only one element to be weighed in a fair use
enquiry; such character did not, in and of itself, prevent parody from being a fair use.

HM2 - See 17 U.8.C.8.§ 107.

0 HN3 - The fair use doctrine permits and requires courts to avoid rigid application of the copyright statute when,
on occasion, it would stifle the very creativity which that law is designed to foster, More Like This Headnote e

HM4 - The four statutory factors found in 17 U.8.G.8. § 107 are not to be treated in isolation, one from another,

&ll are to be explored, and the results weighed together, in light of the purposes of
copyright. More Like This Headnote

OLink to the discussion of the headnote in the opinion. Click its linHN8gYou can
also link to the full text of any paragraph shown. Click its pinpoint pagd*3t#2k.g.,

QUse the More Like This Headnote feature to find additional headnotes. Click a headnote’s
More Like This Headnot&k.

QYou only want cases with headnotes classified under the topic. Click the
Show Headnotes Onlyink at the top of the screen.

QFind the cases most frequently cited by the other cases under the topic, i.e., the “influential
cases.” Click the down arrow next to the Sort By box at the top of your results screen.
Click Frequently Cited.

Following each citation in the Frequently Cited sorting list, find the number of citings listed in
green. To move to those case citings, clicKigw link. Then, to see each particular citing
reference listed, click tf&how Hitslink.

GView In-Depth Discussions only. (You want a better understanding of the topic.) Click the
In-Depth Discussionslink.You get the top 15 cases that provide significant explanation
of your topic.

G Click on the “i” icon next to your topic and get details on what that topic covers. For
example, Fair Use FactorScovers the factors listed in 17 USCS §107 to be considered
in determining whether the use made of a work in any particular case is a fair use,
including the purpose and character of the use; the nature of the copyrighted work;
the amount of substantiality of the portion used; and the effect upon the plaintiff's
potential market” Also find selected search terms important to this topic.



LexisNexis® Customer Support ...
1-800-543-6862

NOTE:

Your menu or
subscription
determines which
tabs appear.

Search

NOTE:

To delete individual

sources from your list of EG

most used sources (those you do|

juawINdo( Vv 139D

Selecting Sources

VA W I
At the Search/Source selection screenyou can select a source ees |
in any Of ﬁVe WayS. |US Supreme Court Cases, ITawyers'Ed\tmn_"] Edit Sources <
(€hoose From Recently Used Sources S i ~
1. Click the down arrow beside the field to display [ = -
a list of the last 20 sources you used. e R— =
2. nghllght the source you want to use. SmartLinx(Th) - Business Summary Reparts i [% combined Bankruptcy Filings i =
StnartLinx(Th) - Driver's Privacy Protection Act i [ Combined State Civil and Cririnal Filings i -_|
. . Summary Reports st - i - :
(@xplore Sources Using the Legal, News & Business, SmatLincT)- Locton Suman Rapats 0] 15 oo e Covte S nd GAmi Fings g
. StnartLing(Th) - Person Sumrmary Reports i Directories '
and PUth Records Tabs ‘e Friore soUrces ] Combined Judgment and Liens Filings and UCC 5
Select sources by pointing and clicking through the source B0 Poogle. Husinos & Aaset locators e tomandii e e marie G
hierarchy until you reach the source in which you want to Bl el Bersan e s ez : o
Locator Files D&B Business Reparts i
SearCh. SOurCCS are Categorized under three eaSY'tO'identify B E;E!‘:Egfxagpv;dﬁqgﬁn?ir(‘lanad\an Public and L g E&E Fed:al Fmplu;er \d:nl\ﬂcalmn Numbers
. . . .. . - xperian Business Reports i
tabs making it more intuitive to find the appropriate source e s 1 Combined NON-US Public Rscords :
for your research. The most commonly used sources (e.g.,
federal and state case law, news stories from the last two

years, SmartLinx" Person Summary Reports) are listed under
each tab giving you a quick overview of the content.

1. Click the tab for the type of content you think is most

_ use regularly), clickdit Sources

AduEdt Tabs

R e G

o

™ Cases - UI.S.

Show checkboxes for combining sources (Nt all can be combined.)

™ Area of Law - By Topic

. N [ Federal & State Cases, Combined : Banking Labor & Employment
hkely to haVe a relevant source. If you don t se€e an 5 Federal Court Cases, Combined i Barnkrugtey. Litigation
M 1 3 [3 State Court Cases, Combined i Environment Patent Law
approprlate source under the tab’ Contlnue Worklng 5 U.S. Supreme Court Cases, Lawyers' Edition i Estates, Gifts & Trusts Securities
your way through the sources by pointing and clicking. B U5 Supreme Cour Bie' ‘ sursnee Tasatim
iew more sources International Law Trademarks

Note that each selection you make in the source
hierarchy creates a “trail” of your path.
2. Click the individual source in which you want to search.

@ind A Source—Using the Long Name
1. Click the Find a Sourcetab.
2. Type the name of the source or words contained in

™ Federal Legal - U.S.
*D United States Code Service - Titles 1 through 50
) USCS - Federal Rules Annotated
#) CFR - Code of Federal Regulations
[ FR- Faderal Ragistar
[ Federal Agency Decisions, Combined
Wiew more sources

Wiew more sources

i = Secondary Legal — I
: NOTE:

; The exact tabs and source
lists may vary depending )

on your subscription plan. |

the name of the source in the Find a Source box.
(Make sure theMatch terms in long names button 1S Suprrme Caun Casee, Lawyers Eation =] (R0 €t Last 20 Sources
is selected.)

3. Click Find.
4. A list of sources that match the description will display.
Click the name of the source in which you want

to search.

(Bind a Source—Using the Short Name

AddiEdit Tabs

st |

5 News
2 Today's News
12 Irag War Mews
[5) Mews Group File, Most Recent 90 Days
B Mews Group File, Most Recent Two Years

Show checkboxes for combining sources (Mot all can be comkined.)

23 Market & Industry

23 Company & Financial
[ D&B Business Reports i
[5) Hoover's Corpany Capsules i

—
o
=1
)
®
wn
0
V]
=
(@}
-
>
o
=.
w
=}
=

: ; E 3 Standard 2 Paor's i Fi i
1. Clle the Fmd a Sourcetab. 5 News Group File, All i Ngﬁségnd Danu?;ev:smmm e g’-
. 3 Legal News Publications P B U.S. Private Company Reports i
2. Type the short name of the source (library; file name, i i B : %
c.g. GENFED'US) in the Flnd a Source bOX. (5 Magazine Stories, Combined i [ Intemnational Company Reports Q
: > . [ Major Warld Publications i [$! EDGARPIUS(R) Database i 3_
Make sure theShort Name button is selected. B i Servics Storiss : B SEC Filings - Full-Text and Abstracts ; o=
. [B) Bloselattar Stasi i [3 erters and Acmisitions Banarts - Camnan: i
3. Click the source you want to search. ®
@ind a Source—Using the Alphanumeric Links
1. Click the Find a Sourcetab. oot T P ——
2. Click the alphanumeric (0 — 9 or A through Z) links to [ [ T |
. dad a Source:
find a specific source. C O mm
3 Clle the name Of the source to use lt & Watch terms in long names (eg, Federal, Tax) € Shart Mame (s 9. GENFED,COURTS)
) | 09 A B CDEFGH I J K LMHNO OGP QRS STUVYVWXY 7
>
(¢°)
=
—_
w



Get A Document

Research Tasks

E
o
o
>
<
<
<=
O
P
S
o
N
®
.
x
3
-

Shepard's®

Alerts

Combine Search: Combining Multiple
Source Types

Combine up to 50 sources in a single search, even
different source types, e.g., cases, statutes, legislation,
agency decisions and news.* Each source you can
combine has a white checkbox next to the source name.
To combine sources:

1. Check the box next to a sourceFor example, under
the Legal tab, select theCFR Tax Regulations, IRS
Cumulative Bulletin and Internal Revenue Manual,
IRS Private Letter Rulings and Technical Advice
Memorandaand Tax Analysts Tax Notes Todd3:

2. Now move to another tab. Click the News & Business
tab. Check News, Most Recent Two Years (English,
full text) Your Legal tab sources are still saved.

3. When you’re done selecting sources, click the
Combine Sourcesbutton. You move to the online
Search Form. (See next page.)

(See page 13 for tips on analyzing the Combined Search
tabbed results.)

_[ Legal T I T Source ]

Legal > Area of Law - By Topic > Taxation (Add "Tazation' as atak)
Use checkboxes to select sources for searching across categories, pages, and tabs. Show Me

5 Multi-Source Groups S General News & Information
Eederal State & Local r (5 The New York Times - Taxation Law Stories
View more sources M B wWall Street doumal i
2 Cases and Court Rules el ey
Federal International = ABA Section of Taxation
State & Local D Legal Hews
s © Legal Reference Materials
© Statutes & Legislative Materials o
orms

O ) USCS-Title 26;Internal Revenue Code i B R e e T T :

Annotated
[ [% US- CIS Legislative Histories - Federal Tax i ‘iew more sources
Lavwr = =
S a ting J Is & Literat
Accounting Journals & Literature
T [B Tax Analysts State Tax Statutes i
Eills and Bill Tracking S Public Recards
Wiew more sources Business & Corporation State Group Files
Information
O Treaties &

‘iew mare sources

[T [ Tax Analysts Worldwide Tax Treaties -
Combined Files CCH

View mors sources [T @ CCH Federal Estate & Gift Tax Reporter

[~ ) CCH Federal Excise Tax Reporter

@A Materials & R Explanations & Annotations, IRC & Regs
T [8!IRS Advance Releases i [0 ) CCH Standard Federal Tax Reporter i
[ IRS Cumulative Bulletin, IRB, Letter i Explanations & Annotations, IRC & Regs
Rulings, & Technical Advice Memos Mewsletters State Tax Reporiers
¥ [ IRS Cumulativa Bullstin and Intemal i Combined
Revenue Bulletin US. Master Tax Guide
~ [2 IRS Private Letter Rulings and Technical i B MOre SOUMCES
Advice Mermaranda
" [3 IRS General Counsel Memas, Actions on
Decigions, & Technical Wemos
W 2 CFR- Federal Tax Regulations
r [ Tax Analysts Regs - Final, Temporary, i
Proposed & Comments
r [ State Administrative Codes & Registers, i

Combined
Wiew more saurces

3 Law Reviews & Journals

3 Treatises & Analytical Materials
P [ Tax Analysts Tax Motes Today

*Public records sources are not available for combining.

Custom Tabs

You can create up to 14 custom tabs in addition to the four
standard tabs (Legal, News & Business, Public Records, and
Find a Source)so the jurisdictions, areas of law, and other
source types you research most often are only a click away.
You can easily remove or reorder a custom tab at any time.
To add or edit a custom tab:

1. Click Add/Edit Tabs

Intellectual Property: Mealey's Litigation Report H mﬂ Edit Last 20 Saurces

st Tan: @———————

S s

Show checkboxes for combining sources (Mot all can be combined.) ‘

2. Select an item in the list and either double-click it or click
Add to create a tab for the item. Click an item in the list
for which a custom tab exists and cliclRemove to delete
it from the source selection page.

" Tatal Research System

What's Mew
and Areas of Law: Current Tabs: 4 of 16 Tabs Max.)
Alabama ﬂ Legal*
Alaska MNews & Business®
Arizona Public Records*
Arkansas Find A Source* T | Mave Up |
Califarnia m [T hiowe U
Coloradn L Move Down
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida ;l
Show this tab at the beginning of each session:
Legal =l
* Cannot e removed o reorderes Dane Cancel

3. Click Mowve Up to move a selected current tab closer to the
existing tabs on the first row of the source selection page.

4. Click Move Downto move a selected current tab farther
away from the existing tabs on the source selection page.

5. Click Show this tab at the beginning of each sessiono
have a custom tab from the pull-down menu appear at
the beginning of each research session.

6. Click Done to apply any changes you have made.




Completing the SearchForm

Once you select your sources, you’re ready to enter your search on
the online Search Form.

Legal » States Legal - LS. > Mew York > Cases > NY State Cases, Combined |i

r
(®) Terms and Connectors () Natural Language () Easy Search Use connectors to show relationships
o] SumsestTern: [EEERY  Fetwesn searchiems. (Hover over
| for My Search connector for description. Cick a
connector to addto search.)
= check Speting
Syntax  Definition
: d and
Rastrict by Segment: and
Select & segment, erter search terms for the segmert, then click Add. ::‘"—"m :r”“ ot
[Select a Segment =] | R bl wiithin N words
notwM  not within N words
- 2 pre N precedes by Mwords
Restrict by Date: el ©stis sl
@ |Nn Date Resmcnnns;] €] Frum! To Date Formats. not wipara not in same paragraph

wised  insame segmert
oot wised  not in same segment
weisent in same sentence

ool wisent not in same sertence

Vieny Search Commands

1. Select the search format you want to use.

Terms and Connectors  (Boolean search logic) uses words and
connectors to create phrases and concepts. For exampledrug
/15 test! OR screen! /10 employ!

Click on a connector in the online Search Connectors box for
examples. Also see page 11.

Natural Language  (the FREESTYLE" feature) uses “plain
English” questions or phrases (as you would in conversation),
e.g., Can employment drug screening be a contract arbitration
issue? Use Natural Language to research conceptual issues
rather than specific topics or when you’re searching complex
issues and are unsure of the words to use. Results are ranked
by relevance.

LexisNexis Easy Search ™ is for simple, two to three word
searches in Boolean or Natural Language (similar to Internet
search engines). Use quotation marks for “phrase searching.”
You cannot use segment or date restrictions. Results are ranked
by relevance.

2. Type your search words. Click Suggest Terms for My Search
to find additional terms. Other options:

For Terms and Connectors searches—Search specific parts or
segments of documents. Click the drop-downSelect a Segment
box for a list of available segments. Choose a segment and
enter your search terms. Click Add. (If you know the segment
name, you can type it in the search box followed by your
search terms in parentheses.) Also seeSegments at right.

For Natural Language searches—If you want a term to appear
in retrieved documents addMandatory Terms.Or select a
Segment and enter Mandatory Terms you want to appear in
the segment.

3. Time to Double Check Click Check Spelling You’ll save time
and improve accuracy. Not only can you replace misspelled
words, but you may also find alternate search words.

4. Click Search.

LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

Segment Searching

All documents atwww.lexis.comare
divided into parts that are common to

that document type. For examples, cases
contain the party names, a docket number,
date, court issuing the opinion, the opinion
itself, etc. You can restrict your search to

a specific segment of a document, such as
the headline of a news story, the judge who
wrote the case’s opinion, the heading of a
statute, etc. See Step 2 at left for directions
on adding a segment search. For example,

to find:

Cases when you know thenames of the
parties:
ENTER: name (mackey AND weber)

All opinions written by aparticular judge
ENTER: wvritienby (scalia)

Cases in which a particularlaw firm
participated:
ENTER: counsel (marbury AND madison)

Cases decided on, before or after a
particular date:

date is 2/01/2002

date bef 2/01/2002

date aft 2/01/2002

All sections of Title 18, Chapter 96 of
the U.S. Code dealing with Racketeer
Influenced and Corrupt Organizations:
ENTER: /cading (18 AND 96 AND
racketeer)

News stories that mention the
Sarbanes-Oxley Actin the headline
or lead paragraph:

ENTER: /)lcad (sarbanes oxley)

juawINdo( Vv 139D

$se] yoreasay

—
o
X,
(7]
@
w
@
=]
e
o
>
>
o
=.
w
=)
=

sSipaedays

SPET\Y)



—

—
=
%)
£
=)
Q
=]
a
<
h—
S

Search Words and Connecting Search Words Precision Search

Commands

Words .

A search word is a single character or characters, alphabetical or numeric, with a 1 addition to Connectors (see
2 space on either side. Ahyphen is treated as a space. next page), you can also use these
2 commands with your search words.
- Examples: mcpherson one searchable word
-§ §1988 one searchable word allcaps(aids) OR acquired immun!
§ § 1988 two searchable words Sr;dSAV;ODrSS with all capital letters,
é) pretrial one searchable word ’

pre-trial two searchable words nocaps(aid)
. finds aid but not AIDS
pre trial two searchable words

S caps(jobs)
E Plural and possessive forms of regular nouns are retrieved automatically. finds first-letter capital, e.g.,Steve Jobs
= City finds city, cities, city’s or cities’. Wrifinds writ, writs, writ’s or writs’. but not jobs market
: For irregular nouns, see Universal Characters.
o plural(job)
S Equivalentsare retrieved automatically. For example¢al finds California, finds plural formsonly, e.g., Steve Jobs
wn CA, Calif. and California. Use any form; find its equivalents. and jobs market but notjob creation
®
[72]
& Noise Wordsare common words used in writing (the, of, his, my, when, is, singular(job)
= are, etc). They cannot be searched. The list is too extensive to list here. finds singular form only, e.g.job

When in doubt, omit the questionable word. discrimination

@—Use this symbol if your keyboard doesn’t offer the section symbol), atleast10(cercla)

e.g., @305 or @ 305 finds documents that mention CERCLA

at least 10 times. Good for finding
documents with major coverage of your

topic. Use any number between 1 and
255 with the ATLEAST command.

Universal Characters

The asterisk *

Replaces one letter. Use more than one * in a word, anywhere except as the
first letter.

wom *n—finds  woman and women
bank*** — finds bank, banking, banked,but not bankrupt or bankruptcy,
which have more thanthree letters afterk.

®
wn
<
-
[}
o,
=
=
wn

The exclamation point !
Replaces an infinite number of letters after a word root. Use only one ! per
word, at the word end.

litigat! — fi  nds variations otlitigate(litigation, litigating, litigator, litigated,)
child! — finds variations on  child (children, childless, childishetc.)

Alerts

10



Connectors

Connectors establish relationships

among search words. Next to the online

search form, use theSearch Connector
box to help select connectors. (Rest
your cursor on a connector and view its
definition and an example. ClickView
Search Commandsfor more details.)

CONNECTOR EXAMPLE

OR doctor or physician
finds either doctor or physician.

AND bank AND deregulat!
finds bank and forms of the word
deregulate anywhere in the same
document.

/n market /5 share

finds market within five wordsof share.
Using /5 links two words that may
appear side by side or separated by up
to four words. Getshare of the market
as well as market share. (You cannot
use /n in the same search with /p or /s.)

/p rule /p sanction
finds rule within the same paragraph as
sanction.

/s sanction /s frivolous
finds sanction within the same sentence
as frivolous.

PRE/n pay PRE/3 television

finds documents in which the first word
precedes the second by three words or
less.

NOT/n rico NOT/2 puerto

looks for documents with the first word.

The second word need not be found,
but if it is, it cannot be withintwo
words of the first word.

AND NOT
finds documents withzrust but without
charitable anywhere in the document.
Use AND NOT as the last connector
in your search.

trust AND NOT charitable

LexisNexis® Customer Support ...
1-800-543-6862

How Connectors Work

Connectors operate in the following order of priority:

First OR
Second /n, PRE/n, NOT/n
Third /s
Fourth /p
Fifth AND
Sixth  AND NOT

If you use two or more of the same connectors, they operate left to right
and, if number connectors are used, the smallest number operates first.

Here’s an example of how connectors operate:
bankrupt! /25 discharg! AND student OR college OR education! /5 loan

1. OR creates a unit, joiningstudent OR college OR education

2. /5, the smaller of the number connectors, ties togethefoar and the
unit of student OR college OR education

3. /25 creates a unit of bankrupt! /125 discharg!
4. AND operates last and links the units formed in 2 and 3.

Using Parentheses to Change Priority

Example:
mary /3 smith OR jane /3 jones OR william /3 matthews

This search looks forsmith OR jane and then jones OR william.
Use parentheses to override the normal priority and create units of
mary and smith, jane and jones and william and matthews. This search

will now look for documents with one, two or all three of the name units.

(mary /3 smith) OR (jane /3 jones) OR (william /3 matthews)

11

juawINdo( Vv 139D

$se] yoreasay

—
o
X,
(7]
@
w
@
=]
e
o
>
>
o
=.
w
=)
=

sSipredays

SPET\Y)



Get A Document

Research Tasks

E
=
o
>
<
<
<=
O
P
ot
o
n
®
.-
x
3
-

Shepard's®

Alerts

Viewing and Analyzing Results

The LexisNexis services provide all the tools you need to analyze documents quickly, identify those that are on point,
and retrieve additional relevant documents such as news articles and public records.

You’ll find a variety of ways to display documents that let you review your results as efficiently as possible.

Display Formats

Cite—displays a bibliographic list
of the citations.

KWIC™ +25—the default lets you
display a 25-word window of text
around your search terms. To vary
the number of words, clickkKWIC,
then click KWIC +25. Type a
number from 1 to 99. ClickOK.

Full—displays the full text of
your document.

Custom—lets you display the
document parts orsegments you
want to view.

TOC View-Sources arranged
hierarchically by topic, such as
statutes, regulations and treatises,
are displayed automatically in
TOC (Table of Contents) format.
Browse or search the TOC.
(Though not shown here, turn

to page 19 for TOC navigating
and searching details.

Cite List Overviews

Cite List Overviewsas shown at

right, provide you a summary of the
case’s legal issues to help you quickly
determine which documents in your

results are relevant.

Virtual Digest View(Available

for Retrieve All Headnotes results

and More Like This Headnote results
only. Not shown here.) Shows case

citations, plus relevantlLexisNexis
Headnotes and/or paragraphsnost
relevant to your topic.

12

Search | Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document | Spepard's® \ Alerts

Terms: pop! /5 music or song (Edit Search | Suggest Terms for My Search)

+Select for FOCUS™ or Delivery
% 1. MxIYM Corp, v, Boss Inst., Docket No. 03-7952 , UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT , 364 F.3d 471;

FOCUS™ Tarms [pop! % musio or song Search Within [A Dooumerts -1 BB Focus Options.
Views: Cite | KANIC | Full | Custor @ 1900 3 EEEEETEA print | Download | Fax| Email | Text Only
Hide Hits
Topic: All Topics > Copyright Law > Civil Infringement Actions > Defenses » Fair Use > Fair Use Factors [i! - Copyright Cases, Federal i -

2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 7608; 70 U.S.P.Q.2D (BNA) 1538; Copy. L. Rep. (CCH) P28,800, November 19, 2003, argued, April 20, 2004, -
Decided, as amended, April 30, 2004, US Supreme Court certiorari denied by Nxivm Corp. v, Ross Inst., 2004 U.S, LEXIS 7699 (U.S.,
MNov. 29, 2004)

OVERYIEW: &n appellate court affirmed a district court's denial of a preliminary injunction sought by an author of business training
seminars, where the alleged infringing materials were fair use of the seminars, and success on the merits was unlikely.

9 CORE TERMS: fair use, copyrighted, transformative, secondary, manual, preliminary injunction, manuscript, subfactor, quotation,
seminar ...

e ... 2 Live Crew's pop parody of a Roy Orbison song, the pertinence of bad faith was

r

. Elvis Presley Enters. v. Passport Yideo, No. 02-57011 , UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT , 349 F.3d
£22; 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 22775; 68 U.S.P.Q.2D (BNA) 1924; Copy. L. Rep. (CCH) P28,693; 32 Media L. Rep. 1129; 2003 Cal. Daily
Op. Service 9627, August 8, 2003, Argued and Submitted, Pasadena, California, November &, 2003, Filed, Amended by Elvis Presley
Enters. v, Passport Yideo, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 1850 (9th Cir, Cal., Feb. 6, 2004) Reprinted as amended at Elvis Presley Enters. v,
Passport ideo, 357 F.3d 896, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 26863 (9th Cir. Cal,, 2004) US Supreme Court certiorari denied by Passport
wideo w. Elvis Presley Enters., Inc., 2004 U.S. LEXIS 4424 (U.S., June 21, 2004)

OVERYIEW: District court -- weighing the fair use factors under copyright law -- did not abuse its discretion in holding that film
biographer likely did not use copyrighted items fairly and enjoined it from further distribution of Elvis Presley hiography.

[ S T4pocl T80t 9b|[drerm[  Sal

Selact 3 Reporter

000 ©

Case Summaries-written by LexisNexis attorney editors, they include Procedural Posture,
Overview and Outcome.

Core Terms-for a snapshot view of the case.
Show Hits—displays each sentence where your terms appear in the case.
Tag Docs-quickly checks the cases you want to print/download or to use fol" aeB@BUS

Shepard’s Signal—check on the warning, caution, or positive treatment indicator to
Shepardiz the case.



LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

juawINdo( Vv 139D

LexisNexis Combined Search—Tabbed Results Sets

After you enter your Combined Search

2

(SCC Page 8 fOl’ details on Combifling Search \ Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document | Spepard's® | Alerts s
sources), you can see how many FOCUS™ Tarms [sharsholders /2 reomgard Search Within [MDocuments - [IBd FOCUS Options (?
documents were found fOI‘ each source View: Summary 4 £1400 Results B IEECEET Frint | Download | Fax | Ernail 8
type—quickly. You receive a summary =
page with tabbed results, offering up to B . _ _ =k
12 tabs b t | Statutes & Regulations (Legislative) - (5) [ Agency Meteriaks - (268)] b\ Trealises & Analytical Materials - (516) | News - (610
abs y source Ype’ e'g" case law, Source: Combined Source Set 4 [ = ;
statutes and regulatlons, etc. Terms: shareholders 2 reorgan! (Edit Search) w
=
. . . All Results - 1400 Frint Summary Table w
e Click a blue link to view results for
a source type. The number at the : '
| Statutes & Requlations (Legislative) - & CFR - Federal Tax Requlstions - 5

end of the link, e.g., CFR - Federal
Tax Regulations- 5, is the number

IRS Cumulative Bulletin and Internal Revenue Bulletin - 26
IRS Private Letter Rulings and Technicsl Advice Memaranda - 243

Loency Materials - 263

Of dOCumentS retrieved. Treatises & Analical Materials - S16 Tax Analysts Tax Motes Today - 516 17 (E

Mews - B10 Mewes, Most Recent Two Years (Enalish, Full Text) - 610 (7’.

° Clle a SpeCIﬁC tab to ShOW all the hlote: Sources may appear in more than one category. Al Results counts the number of documents from each source only one ﬁ
results fOr that tab. time even though the source and its results may appear under muttiple categories -4

1Y)

-

* Rest your cursor on a tab’s red Your results tabs stay at the top of your screen as you browse documents for =1
arrow, e.g., Agency Materials tab, easy navigation. And you can print your results table summary as well as >
and a pop-up screen shows you the  specific documents and document types. Just click th@rint Table Summary %
document types available under link. =
that tab. =

LexisNexis® Practitioner’s Toolbox For USCS and State Statutes

S Total Research System e | Eeei 0 This special display, available

CEEI I Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document | Shepard's® | Alerts Only in full_text USCS and some
FOCUS™ Terms [ Search Within [A1Documents -1 [E38 Focus om
e —e : — = state statute documents, makes
b
View: TOC | Full | Custom 4 £ 10f1 3 EEEEETT Frint | Download | Fax | Email | Text Only . .
Book Browse | More Like This | Mare Like Selecied Text | Sheparaize navigating statutes fast and easy.
1N ST o ) Fues 2 | The Practitioner’s Toolbox also
17 USCS § 119 2 des link R ¢
UNITED STATES CODE SERVICE [y ———— ] provides links to a variety o
h h d  Inc., i
O of the LEXIS Publshing (T compares  pistors resources cited or referenced
Il righ d e . .
e resere # nterpretive Notes and within the statute. And find links
**% CURRENT THROUGH P.L. 108-20, APPROVED 7/01/05 *** b . .
£ History: Ancillary Laws and to enacted legislation that could
TITLE 17, COPYRIGHTS Directives .
CHAPTER 1, SUBJECT MATTER AND SCOPE OF COPYRIGHT Qe affect that section. w
Requlations :
+ GO TO CODE ARCHIVE DIRECTORY FOR THIS JURISDICTION Resources & Practice Toals The P 1t1 ’s Toolb D
¢ 'ractitioner’s 100lbox appears =
= Related Statutes & Rules . .
17 USCs § 119 (2005) > T et diah on the right side of your document. =
§ 119. Limitations on exclusive rights; Secondary transmissions of superstations and network stations for T . . a
private home viewing [Caution: See prospective amendment note below.] ?5?535352322;"5743“5 23 EaCh tOOlbOX 1S ul’llque tO that -
(2) Secondary transmisions by satalite carors. & Rosearch Guide statute, displaying only those section ®
(1) Superstations. Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (5), (6), and (8) of this subsection and section Ty o .
114(d) [17 USCS & 114(d)], dary t f 2 perf display of k embadied
primary transmission mads b;g;zgp:gta;\a;:::fjlugs :uhajee:gtrtunrr;taaﬂtﬁn?';f MIESSHESTn; uan;\rac:'rth?sms;:t‘\gnn”\jf :ha & X‘Z‘;‘i‘;{.‘uf”ﬁ;ﬂf{ﬁ;’ :::,:E headlngs that occur 1n that Statute'
d i de b Il i he public for private h i for vi i Sales e a5y . . c1.
e et P e S et e Click to move to a section within
the rules, regulations, or authorizations of the Federal Communicatip—"———— % Law Revig \ ;} .
] i \ the statute or to references cited.
NOTE:
Practitioner’s Toolbox is available
in more than 10 state statutes as
well as USCS. More states are being
added regularly.
o
-
-t
7]

13



Get A Document

Research Tasks

E
=
o
>
<
<
<=
O
P
ot
o
n
@
.-
x
3}
-

Shepard's®

Alerts

Browsing Documents

LexisNexis Case Summaries
Written by attorney editorsCase
Summaries are targeted synopses
of cases. Each case summary
contains three sections:

@ Procedural Posturelescribes
the case’s procedural history—
how the case arrived before
the court.

9 Overview provides a brief review
of the court’s holding on the legal
issues raised.

@ Outcome reviews the procedural
disposition of the case.

LexisNexis® Core Terms

Core Terms are the most
frequently used words and
phrases from the text of a case.
They offer you a quick snapshot
of the content based on the
court’s own language.

LexisNexis® Headnotes

LexisNexis Headnotes are key
legal points of a case drawn
directly from the language of
the court.

Use LexisNexis Headnotes to:

() Track the language used by
the court in discussing the
key points of law in the case.

() Uncover additional informatidoy
linking directly to relevant sections
in the case, other related
documents, related headnotes,
or to Lexis Search Advisor.

GReview the main points of a case
easily, online or offline.

See page 16 for more details on

how to use LexisNexis Headnotes
to find additional cases.

14

‘Search | Ansearch Tasks | Search Ahviser | Goi a Decament | Separes® | Aloris

FOCUS™ Tarma fross o sssa % oot Saurch Within [Mosmers =] (S0 FOCUS Oplions
View: Sy |G | Full| Susiom erii 2 of 388 _wtar
S A £ | Mare Like This | Mog Likg Sedcied Ted

Coampheetl v, AculT-Hose Music, 510 1S, 569 (Cooy e ()

Source. Logal> Auga ol Law - By TopiL > L) > Comight Cases, Federal |
Tems. music o song S popl ({48 Seanct for by Sirgech

#Salact for FOCUS™ or Dalvery

10 ULS. 566, % 114 8 O 1164, Y
127 L. B4, 2d 500, v 't 1994 ULS, LEXIS 2052

LUTHER it CAMPEELL AKA LUKE SEYYWALKER, ET &L, PETITIONERS v, ACUFF-ROSE MUSIC, INC.
No. 92-1262

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Daily Op. Service 1662 94 Daily Journal DAR 2958; 7 Fla, L. Weekly Fed. 5 800
Naverbar 9, 1963, Argued
March 7, 1994, Decided

PRIOR MISTORY:

ON WRIT OF CERTIORART TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT.

PROCEDURAL POSTURE: Pelitaaners, & rap music group bemg sued by respondent, the corporate owner of an onginal rock ballad, scught review of the judgment of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Siith Circuit, which reversed a grant of sumemasy judgment in faver of petitioners. after finding the commareial purpase of petitioners’ parady of
respondent’s sang had preventad it from baing & fair use under the Capyright Act of 1976, 17 U.5.0.5. 7 107,

DISPOSITION: 972 E 2d 1429, reversed and remanded

OVERVIEW: Petitioners, 3 rap music group, wire sued by respandent, the corparate owner of an original rock ballad, for copyright infringemant. Petitioners clamed the song was 2

parody entitind to fair use protection under the Copyrght Act of 1976, 17 \LS.0.5, 1107, The court balow found the commercial pumpoase of patitisner's parady had proventad it

fram biemg 3 fair uss, That judgment was reversed on appeal bacause the Court found it was arror for the court balow to have that tha naturs of p

parody had rendered it presumgtovely unfar. The Court held that no such evedentiary presumplion was available to address either T 107(1), the character and pumpose of the use,

or 7 107(4), market harm, in determining whether tranformative use, such a5 parody, was 2 far one. The Court held that 3 parody’s commercial character, which tended to weigh
ainst  finding of fair use, was anly ona slamant that should ba weighad in 3 fair use enquiry. Tharafors, the court balow was found to have given insufficient consideration to

the nature of the parody under the fair use factors as set farth in 7 107 in weighng the degres of capying.

>

QUTCOME: The pudgment was reversed and remanded upon the Court's finding that the court below had erred in nature of * parody had
rendered it presumptively unfir, The Court held that 3 parody's commercial character was only one element that should be wnl;lwd in @ fair use enguiry,

] R dy, far use, 2000, copynghted, woman, Serivative, copying, parcdic, rap, music, transformative, enquiry, paredist, copied, lyrics, Dﬂgﬂal werk, ngw work,
= Teative, target, summary judgment, pratty, presumptively, borowing, quotation, usa, cog

LenisNenis(R) Headnates)s Hid Hosdnote

- Lam
g Sea 17 |

aearight Lyw > Goll

ANz A dervative 5 lluhned as one base or mone Dluuxlslum works, such as a 1 , mnusecal 4 tizat f 1 , motion mcture
version, sound recordng, art regs 3 : tion, or any other form in which 3 work may be recast, transfommed, or Jdaghed. A work consis ting of
aditorial revisang, i . or athar ions which, a5 a whale, raprasant an original work of sutharshi, is 3 derivative work, 17 U.5.0.5
A0M. Mors Like Thes Headnote | Shepeedize: Begtnct By Hasdnote

saright Ly > 0 t.acsions > Qefensss > Laic use > General 2

¥Ig See 17 LS00 parcize: Begtrict By Hegdnak

Coguright ke iklons 5 it e Pk s o piarar icerties 3

sy hn !.-r use do:tmo pormits and roquums com. o aveid r\gld apFII::l an of the copyright statute when, on Sccasion, it would stife the very croativity which that law is
designed to foster. pMore Like This Meado iy

. Linkioesment Actions >
#3 % Tha four sl;uutw ‘factors found
the purposes of copyright. Mare |

Tradamark (s > Likelhopd of Confusion > &

Caganght Ly > Srol Infnegsenent Acbon;
v & Barody, ke Othar Camement oF CECIST, may clam fair use y under 1

i Eatirms

a the usa of soma elamants of a prior authar's COMPOSition to craate a new ona that, at laast in part,
comments on that author's wuks 1f the commentary has no critical bearing on the substance or style of the orignal compasition, which the sleged infringer merely uses to
get mcﬂmn or 10 avoid the drudgary in working up somathing frash, the claim to f1|rr bomrawing fram anatharcs wodk diminishes accardngly, if it dass nat vanish, and

ntheie_Facbnrr o o, nuctnns.of (ke ooemmopekaktielnnmn L3 — s | Thia s e
-~ Explore dnec[ 7 Tor e b dTem[  Tor

510 U5, 569; 114 5, Ct 116%; 127 L £d. 2d $00; 199% U.5. LEXIS 2052; 62 U.5S.L.W. 9169; 29 U.5.P.Q.20 (8NA) 1961; Copy. L Rep. {CCM) P27,222; 22 Media L. Rep. 1353; 94 Cal,

3 |




LexisNexis® Customer Support ...

1-800-543-6862

juawINdo( Vv 139D

Using the Lower Navigation Frame

Use the navigation frame at the bottom of your search results page to go to specific points in a document, go to a specific
reporter page in paginated legal documents, display a particular document, or go to a specific search term.

o 2] (3] (4 s
IAEprure Page | Select a Reporter = P [4Doc T%of 34 Term | ot 3P 2
=

(@]

=

. . . -

[top of document © Navigating to a specific part of a document =
prior history 5

When a document is displayed in Full format, you can click #ixplore button, then use the

disposition . .
menu to navigate within the document. Also move to the top of the document.

case summary
procedural posture

overviews ® Navigating to a specific reporter page Page [510U.5. 569, * =l =
outcome . i . )
SmEie Click the reporter name in the drop-down list next tBage .
lexisniexis® headnotes (or in the running header of the document)The reporter 114 5, Ct 1164, *¥ %
;3::25;5 name you select will be highlighted at the top of the page (127 L. Ed. 24 500, =
L in red; the page references for that reporter will be highlighted in the document in red. Then =
judges click the text box next toGo, enter the page number you want to display, and clicko. S
|~ Explore g—
=.
w
=}
-

© Displaying a Documen{Doc[ 1 ot 34 ) O Navigating to a (4 Term]| of 3P

To display a particular document, enter its number in the Specific Search Term

box next toDoc and click Go (the number of documents To go to specific search terms in the document:
in your results is displayed next to the Go button). Use the
right or left arrows to go to the previous or next document
in your results.

e Click the right arrow to go to the first search term in
the document

¢ Enter the number of a search term in the box next to
Termand click Go to go to a particular search term
(the number of search terms in the document is
displayed next to the Go button)

e Use the right or left arrows to go to the previous or
next search terms in your results

wn
=
(e°]
=)
Y]
-
oL
7)
®

SPET\Y)

15



Get A Document

Research Tasks

E
=
o
>
<
<
<=
O
P
ot
o
n
®
.-
x
3}
-

Shepard's®

Alerts

Finding More
Documents

Sometimes you find a document that
is right on point. You then want to
know if there are other documents
with similar fact patterns or similar
language. The LexisNexi§ Total
Research System lets you use
LexisNexis Headnotes, Core Cites,
Core Terms or text you select
yourself to find other similar,
relevant documents.

More Like This Headnote

Are there more beadnotes like this
in other cases? The More Like This
Headnote feature will show you.
When you find a relevant LexisNexis
Headnote within a case, use this
feature to find other cases with
headnotes that contain similar
language. The More Like This
Headnote feature will also find
closely matching language within
the text of the opinion.

Once you find a relevant LexisNexis
Headnote:

@ Click the More Like This
Headnotelink at the end of
the headnote.

@ Choose your jurisdiction.
Click Search.

@ Review your results in the
Virtual Digest view—a view
that includes retrieved headnotes
and the most closely matched
paragraphs in the opinion.

You can receive up to 250 cases
with the most closely matched
headnotes or case discussions,
ranked by relevance. Use the
Sort By box at the top of the
screen to re-sort by court/date
or date. Use the links in

the Digest view to move to
particular cases, matching
headnotes or discussions.

16

SiQ UL SEQ, 114 5 Ok 1164, ¥
127 L Bd) 2d 300, Ut I9BT LLE, LEXIF 2052

LUTHER R. CAMPRELL AKA LUKE SKYWWALKER, ET AL., PETTTIOMNERS v. ACUFF-ROSE MUSIC, THC.
Mo, 92-1292
EUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
&10 L5, 809; 114 5, Ct, 1184, 127 L. Bd. 2d 500; 1994 U5, LEX]S 2058, 6F J.5.L.\0, 41089; 29 U,5,P.0.20 (BMA) 1901;

Capy. L. Rep. {CCH) P2T,222; 22 Media L. Rep. 1353 94 Cal. Daily Op. Service 1652; 94 Daily Joumal Dar 2958; 7 Fla. L.
weekly Fed. S 200

Mowsmbar 9, 1993, arguad
March 7, 1894, Decided
PRIOR HIETORY:
ON WRIT OF CERTIORAR] T THE LNITED STATES COURT OF APFEALS FOR THE SIATH CIRCUIT,

DISPOSITION: O

2d 1429, reversed and remanded,
CASE SUMMARY

PROCEDLURAL POSTURE: Petitiorers, a rap music group being sued by respondent, the corporate owner of an onginal
rock ballad, sought raview of tha judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, which reversad
a grant of summary judgment in favor of petitioners after finding the commercial purpose of petitionars' parody of
respondent's sang had prexvented it from being a fair use under the Copynght act of 1976, 17T W.S.C.5. 5 107

OYERVYIEW; Patitioners, a rap music group, e sued by respondent, the corporate owner of an orginal rock ballad,
for copyright infringement. Petiticners clzimed tha sang was 2 parady entitled to fair use protectian under the
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 US.C.S. 5 107, The court belaw found the commercial purpose of petitioner's parady had
preverted it from being a fair use. That judgment was reversed on appeal becau== the court found it was =ror for the
court bedow to have concluded that the commercial nature of petitioners' parody had randerad it presumptivety unfair,
The caurt keld that na such evidentiary presumption was availabla to address either § 107(1}, the character and
purpase af the use, or B 107¢41, market harm, in determining whether tranformative use, such as parody, Was a fair

one. The court held that a parody's commercial character, which tends to weigh aganst a finding of Fair use, was only
one slament that should ba weighed in a Fai@T ) ¥ = .
insufficient cansideration to the nature of t

£Rgme of MR HM4 - The fair use doctrine permits and requires couris to avoid rigid application of the copyright

, statute when, on occasion, itwould stifle the very creativity which that law is designed to
OUTCOME: The judgment was revarssd and foster
concluding the caommercial nature of petitial
parody's commercial characker was only. ong Jurisdiction: Coverage Dates

& Qriginal Source Copyright Cases, Federal

CORE TERMS: parndy, Fair use, song. copyr
parodist, copied, lyrics, orginal wark, new W
barrowing, quotation, infringerent, substity

" Combined Federal Courts
LS Supreme Court
1S Courts of Appeals:

|AII Federal Couns j

Lamishexis (T

AllUS Courts of Appeals 'I
All District Courts 'I

|US Court of Federal Claims j

All State Courts, Combined =

LS District Courts

€ 1S Special Courts:
" State Courts:

Optional: Restrict by Date
[ IND Date Restndmnsj  From I To I

Copyright Law = Infrinaement > Fair Wee Cefenzeg
#%3 4 The fair use doctrine p=rmits ard requ

" Federal and State Courts: |AII Federal & State Courts, Combmedj—e

oocasion, it wouwld stifle the very crea

I Inthe future, run search automatically and skip this psoe

Copvrlght Law » Irfringamant > Falr e Defanses S
A4 g parady, like other comment or criticism, may claim far uss under 17 WSC.S 5 LOT, Mers Lise This Headnats

Search | Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document | Shepard's®

FOCUS™ Terrs |
o)

View: Cite | Digest | KWIC | Full | Custorm

S0t By: [Clasest March =]

4 E 11007100 _HexT:

Source: Legal» /... f> Copyright Cases, Federal [
Mare Like: H4 - The fair use doctrine permmits and requires courts to avoid rigid application of the copyright statute when, on
occasion, it would stifle the very creativity which that law is desi

2

Search ¥ithin | &I Documents - m FOCUS Options...

EEELITT Frint | Dowenlnad | Fax | Ernail | Text Only

—0

0

=

tofoster. Campbell v. AcufFRose Music, 510 LS. 968, —

1994 UG LEXIS 2062 (U8, darch 7, 1994, Decided )

+Select for FOCUS™ or Delivery
O 1 kely v srba Soft Corp., 336 F.3d 811, 2003 U.5. App. LEXIS 13562 (9th Cir., July 7, 2003,
Filed)

OVERVIEW: Use of "thumbnails" of a photographer's images by a provider of an internet search
engine was a fair use under copyright law because the lower-resolution images did not serve an
artistic purpose but served only to improve access to information,

HM4 - A claim of copyright infringement is subject to certain statutory exceptions, including the
fair use exception. 17 U.5.C.5. §§ 106, 107. This exception permits courts to avoid rigid
application of the copyright statute when, on occasion, it would stifle the very creativity
which that law is designed to foster. More Like This Headnote

|Select a Reporter =l Doc[ 1 % of 100 b




More Like This—Core Cites and

More Like This—Core Terms

More Like This—Core Cites finds cases with similar citation
patterns to your on-point case. More Like This—Core Terms

looks at the Core Terms in your case and finds other cases
with similar Core Terms.

To find more documents like the one you are viewing:

1. Click the More Like Thislink at the top of your
results screen.

2. To find cases with similar citation patterns, click the
Core Cites button. OR, to find cases with similar
Core Terms, click theCore Termsbutton.

(To remove Core Terms from your search, uncheck
the box next to that Core Term. If you wish, add
additional Core Terms in the search box below

the checked Core Terms.)

3. (Optional) Add mandatory terms and restrict the search
by date.

4. Click Search.

2l
Last 20: I3, Bupreme Court Cases, Lawyers' Edition ﬂ
MOre Sources
3;‘:;;'1 @ Core Cilas (retrisve documanls with similar citation pallams)
™ Core Terms (retrieve documents with similar language patierns)
¥ parody ¥ copyrighted M music
[¥ “fair use" ¥ derivative ¥ transformative
¥ woman [ parodic W enguiry
¥ pretty  Fcoopymg M 17 US.CE 107
¥ song ¥ rap W "464 LS. 417"
Add Additional Terms and phrases for Core Terms search
Mandatory
Tarms: Specity &term that must be found in retrieved documants
Date: G'lND Date Restridiunsj ¢ From TEII

Search | Cancel

M inthe fulura, run saarch sutomatically and skip this page

LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

More Like Selected Text

If you see a particular passage in a document that is
relevant, you can create your own More Like This search.
For example, you’re viewingCampbell v. Acuff-Rose
Music, 510 U.S. 569 (1994), which deals with a summary
judgment decision in a copyright infringement case. You
see the following passage:

Congress meant § 107 “to restate the present judicial
doctrine of fair use, not to change, narrow, or enlarge it in
any way” and intended that courts continue the common-
law tradition of fair use adjudication. H. R. Rep. No.
94-1476, p. 66 (1976) (bereinafter House Report); S. Rep.
No. 94-473, p. 62 (1975) (bereinafter Senate Report). The
fair use doctrine thus “permits [and requires| courts to
avoid rigid application of the copyright statute when, on
occasion, it would stifle the very creativity which that law
is designed to foster.”

Highlight the passage and clickMore Like Selected Text
at the top of the results screen. The More Like This
feature will enter a search using the terms you highlighted.
Click Search. For best results, keep your selected

passage relatively brief, e.g., not more than a paragraph.
Concentrate, if possible, on a single issue.

Last20: |Copyright Cases. Federal = |

More SoUrces

Terms: F\:\ngress meant § 107 "to restate the present ﬂ
judicial doctrine of fzir use, not to
chahge, harrow, or enlarge it in any way" _:]
Mandatory |
Terms:

Specify & term that must be found in retrieved documents

Date: ol |N0 Diate Restricﬂonsj © From TDI

Search I Cancel |

I Inthe future, run search automatically and skip this page

17

juawINdo( Vv 139D

$se] yoreasay

—
o
35
)
®
wn
0
V]
=
(@}
-
>
o
=.
w
=}
=

sSipredays

SPET\Y)



Get A Document

Research Tasks

E
o
o
>
<
<
<=
O
P
ot
o
n
®
.-
x
3
-

Shepard's®

Alerts

Narrowing Your Results with the FOCUS
Feature

As you analyze the documents you find, you may decide to
narrow your focus to a particular issue within your topic.
Use the FOCUS feature to pinpoint words within your
search results—even if those words were not part of your
original search request.

To enter a FOCUS feature search, after you review your
search results:

1. Go to the FOCUS terms bar at the top of your
results screen.

2. Type your search words, e.g., AND fair use
3. Click Go.

The FOCUS feature will automatically search all of your
retrieved documents. Or select specific documents. As
you review your results, click theSelect for FOCUS™ or
Delivery checkboxes for documents you want to research
further. The checkboxes appear in CITE, KWIC or FULL

displays.

FOCUS™ Terms for & mune o sarg and tar uss Saarch Within [®oemerss =] FOCLIS Optlons, ]

18

Reviewing YourSearch History Feature

Your LexisNexis searches and search results are saved auto
matically under the Today’s Results tab of the Search History
log until 2 a.m. eastern time. For example, if you run a search
at § p.m. Monday, the results will be kept in the History log
until 2 a.m. Tuesday ET. View the original savedesultsuntil

2 a.m. without incurring additional search charges.*

T~ LexisNexis® total Research System

Research Tasks | Search Advisor \ Get a Document \ Skepard's®

\iew Printable Histary
‘ cia
_ (T TTE0 Archived Activity | Set Filter
<140 0710 S
R e ey
Re-run/Edit #Docs® Source/Service Gent 10 Date | Expires In~
and date (Previous § Year 523 Get a document by pary name 00000000011 ”f‘;‘g’;ﬂ?ﬁ ]
name(jameson) and date (Previoys 10 Years) 3 Getadocument by party name 00000000033 Dmg’;gﬁ )
3 Gel a document by party name 00000000144 O f‘f?‘f =
name(ameson) and dale (Previous 5 Years) O Get a document by parly name 00000000208 U4 rrean %
5 0741572005
20 ed 2d1352 1 Auto-Cite® 00000000245 140807 P}
7 G o7/15/2008
Table of Authoities for 300 s 1 1 TOAby Ciation oooonoooaes 0715200 3
Shenard's repon for 410 ys 113 1 Shepards CheckaCitaton 00000000308  \qqeens 3
Shepard's regon for 410 us 113 1 Shepards CheckaCitston 00000000350 771 oeon0® »
MY Jud law 121 1 Geladocument by citson 00000000456 "7 aion »

Searches (but not the results), including LexisNexf Alert
updates, are saved for an additional 29-day period under the
Archived Activities tab. If you rerun a saved search, you will
receive an on-screen notification if you are searching a source
outside your subscription.

To review your searchhistory:

1. Click History in the upper right corner of thelexis.com®
menu screen.

2. A list of today’s results will display. Click an underlined
search request underView Original Resulisto see saved
results with no additional charge. ClickRe-run/Editto
update or revise the search with your usual charges.

3. Click the Archived Activitytab to display a list of
searches from the previous 29 days.

Click an underlined search request to rerun or edit
the request. (Youwill receive an on-screen notification
if you are searching a source outside your subscription.)

4. Click Client ID or Date to sort all the requests. Click
Set Filterto limit your history view to specific client(s)
or date(s).

* If you use a transactional ID, you can still review original results until 2 a.m.
without additional charge.



Table of Contents Sources

Expandable Table of Contents sourcesalled TOCs make
it easy to navigate through U.S. and state statutes and
regulations, treatises and other secondary sourcesYou

can click through the TOC levels, open and close multiple
TOC levels, search the full-text source or just the TOC.

For example, to browse the TOC forMoore’s Federal
Practicé® — Civil to find in-depth analysis on sanctions
under Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Source: Legal > Secondary Leqal » Mallhew Bender(R) > By Ares of Law > Federal Practice > Moore's Federal Practice - Chil i

Copyright @ 2003 by Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., & member of the Lexishexis Group. All Rights Reserved.

% Terms and Connectors € Matural Language

sanctions A0 rule 11 | 5 search | Click through

Erter terms to search the Table of Contents of this source:
the TOC one
Search within:  Full-text & Table of Contents -
level at a time:
[0 Search Selected Oniy
Clear Al Selections | Hide Book Headers +— Click any+
+W to open that
@)1 What's New? (£, TOC level.
4 [" Volume 1 Analysis: Civil Rules 1 -6 &

(+1 ™ Chapter 7 Pleadings Allowed; Farm of Mations |4 — Click any=
) [T Chapter 7 HISTORICAL APPENDIX (&5 to close
) [T Chapter 7.1 Disclosure Statement |&s, that level.
[T Chapter 7.1 HIETORICAL APPENDIX L
) [ Chapter 8 General Rules of Pleading |&
) [ Current Developments in Chapter 8 General Rules of Pleading &,
(#) [ Chapter 8 HISTORICAL APPENDIX &
([ Chapter 8 Pleading Special Matters &,
() [7 Current Developments in Chapter 9 Pleading Special Matters (&
) [" Chapter @ HISTORICAL APPENDIX (&5
) [T Chapter 10 Form of Pleadings &,
) 7 Current Developments in Chapter 10 Form of Pleadings |5
1T Chapter 10 HISTORICAL APPEMDIX | s
(=) [T Chapter 11 Signing of Pleadings, Motions, and Other Papers; Representations to Court;
Sanctions &
[B) M Scope (1
(7 A OPERATION OF RULE (&
(#[7 B SIGNATURE AND REFRESENTATIONS (&
(=) T C SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATING RULE 11 (&
[E) 5 11.20 Purpose of Sanctions (&
[B1 78 11.21 Events That Trigger Liability (&5

o_@ §11.22 Initiation of Sanctions &,

Close ¥olume 2

Close Chapter 11 bve for [rmposition of Sanctions
Close C Prerequisite to Filing hotion
511224 Motion

Q—-Opento level 5 (2 ltems) | Be Made Separately and Must Describe Specific Conduct
Open to level & {12 tems) ftions Mation

& & Discovery on Motion

o fAward of Expenses and Attomey's Fees to Party Who Prevails on Motion

® g Time for Decision on Motion
= 2 0n Court's Initiative

® 5 Authority to nitiate Sanctions Proceeding
® b Initiation of Sanctions by Court After Settlernent or Voluntary Dismissal

Open or close multiple TOC levels:
0 Rest your cursor on ary or—. A pop-up menu shows you how

LexisNexis® Customer Support ...

1-800-543-6862

Or search the TOCfor information on Sanctions under
Rule 11 of theFederal Rules of Civil Procedure

1. Type the following search in the TOC search box:
sanctions /10 rule 11

2. Isthe Table of Contentsradio button checked?
It is the default. Then clickSearch.

Your TOC search results show you a condensed TOC.
Every line is a link. Blue links go to TOC levels—including
full-text sections—where your search words appear. Black
links do not include your search words but give you access
to adjacent levels and documents for context.

Q Click on blue links to go to TOC levels where your
search words appear. To return to your TOC search results, (
TOC Hits

@ Click on levels wifg or e to link to full-text documents. When
viewing a full-text document, cligdRC Hits orReturn to Results
to go back to your TOC search results.

G Click black links to expand your research to adjacent levels
documents. To return to your TOC search results]@Gcklits

Search | Research Tasks | Search Asvisor | Get a Document | Shopard's™
FOCUS™ Tams [senctions /10 nde 11 I 3
View, T | TOC Hits 11 of 1 I | FAsT print... JEEITIN

Bouree Logal>
Terms: sanctions

> By A

)-11 Resuls

Eratioe > Moores Frderal Practice - Cwil . TOC 1 af]

M0 rule 11
CopyTign © 2007 by Maihew Berckr 8 Company, ., & Mamber of I Leuisheiat Group. Al Rghts Reserved

F Select fur Delbrmry | Gl

4 Wolume 2 Analysis: Rules 712
o Crapler 11 S3gning of Flesdings, Motions, and Ctfer Pasrs; Fiapresentabions 10 Court, Sanctions
4 L RANC TI0NS FOR TG FULL 1Y

, Malicres, el Ctfr Prapees, Reproserindons ba So, Sancbons
i . C SARCTIONS FOR v 0L RURLE 11
* Wodume 3 Anstysis: Civil Rules 13- 1§
& Crapter 16 Pretral Conderancas; SCRaduing, Managamant
4 G SANCTIONS
* 2 Sanchions imposed Under Other Aathorty
# c Sanctions Authorized by Other Fues
* LEmnclions Under Bule 11 for Bages
4 Wolume § Anabysis: Ciuil Rulos 38 . 83
o Crapier 41 Cisminead of Actions
4 B VOLLNTARY DESMISSALS
4 1 PLRPOSE AND LISES OF VOLLINTARY DISMISSALS
) T 54097 Roelation of Ruké 41(8) 1 Other Rukes

® 2 Bule 11 S of Plesdings, Motong, snd Ceher Pacers. Aepessertations fo Court. Senctions

& # 3 VOLUNTARY DISMESSALS WITHOUT COURT ORDER

B [ 541 ]
®  Erfect of Filng Notice of Dlsmissal

® b Excegtior: Courl Retaing Axisdiction 1o Consider Cotersl lssuss
» {Court Mmooz Rule 11 Sanctions

T —— - — T

many levels are open and closed—and how many items are at each

level.* Select a level and click.

9 Rest your cursor on ary a —to check your location. Select a level
and click.* Select any full-text document. To return to the TOC, click

theTOC link.
*Patent pending.

19

juawINdo( Vv 139D

$se] yoreasay

—
o
=1
)
®
wn
0
V]
=
(@}
-
>
o
=.
w
=}
=

sSipredays

SPET\Y)



Lexis® Search Advisor Research Tasks Get A Document

Search

C)
w
=
-
(2]
oL
%)
=
(%]

Alerts

The Shepards® CitationsService

Is it good law? To Shepardizea Case atwww.lexis.can:

The Shepard’sCitations Service provides the comprehensive 1, Click the Shepard’stab at the top of the menu screen.
citations history and treatment coverage necessary twerify

the status of:

e Federal case law, including unpublished opinions | NOTE: il
e Case law from all 50 states, D.C. and Puerto Rico To Sr_lepardI!zi “;hcasedyw &l
e United State Codesections and statutes from all viewing, click tthepardize
link at the top of that case.
50 states and D.C. \

* Regulations, including the Code of Federal Regulations

e U.S. and state constitutional provisions 2. Type the citation on the open field.
¢ Court rules, including the‘ .Federal Rules of Evidence 3. Select Shepard’sfor Validation (KWIC)or Shepard’s
and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for Research (FULL)format. The default is FULL.

® Law review articles from selected publications
and annotations

¢ Individual U.S. patents

¢ Canadian case law (online only)

4. Click Check.

Report Formats

Shepard’sfor Research (FULL)—shows prior as well as
Shepard’scan also be used tofind authority; i.e., identifying subsequent history plus every available citing reference.

cases and articles that have cited your case. It also includes theShepard’sSummary, which shows you
at a glance how citing references impact your authority.
Shepard’sresults include: Shepard’sfor Validation (KWIG)—shows subsequent

history, citing references with editorial treatment of your
case, and new references that have not been analyzed by
Shepard’seditors.

e Editorial analysis available within 24 — 48 hoursafter
a case decision is available online

e References to mpublished decisions,law reviews,
statutory and ALR annotations, treatises and
LexisNexis Headnotes Click Shepard’s

e Checks of an authority’s official and unofficial citations

e Links to cases that cite your case

XisSNeXxis® 7otal Research System

® Easy methods for researching specific Click
points of law or fact patterns Shepard’'s —Off
Research or validate citations quickly, easily and ﬁsh =
reliably. Shepard'sB - now integrated with LexisNexis® L.
Headnotes.
Enter the Citatic
Type citation—@|8002d111] Citation Formats

The Report will include:

Select .

¢ Shepard's® for Validation - subsequent history and citing references
Shepard’s kwic—® withpanaiysis {KWIC™) ! ! ¢
or FULL—® & Shepards® for Research - prior and subsequent histary and all citing
references (FULL)
To track future treatment of a case, set up a Shepard's Alert™
To request multiple citations, use Get & Print ?
[

Click “Check”

20




Reading Your LexisNexiShepard’sReport

Nexis - 7otal Research System

ELoe l Research Tasks | Search Advisor

Get aDocument | Shepard's® | Alerts

C 150 of 138 Total Citps _wexr
i restricting | A1) B | AILEOS |EOGUE"™ Rrssi s

Shepard's % Mcheil v. Economics Laboratory, Inc., 000 F.2d 111 (T0&) m

ETTnormics Laboratory, Inc., 800 £.2d 111, 1986 U Agp. LEXIS 29174, 41 Ermpl. frac, Dec, (OCH) P36492, 41 Fair Empl, Prac. Cas. (BNA))

SHEPARD'S BUMMARY + Hidu Summary

Shepard's v

1t appoligty hegtaey

Waming Analyses: Oyarrubed (2)
Cautionary Analyses: L 1
Pomitive Analyses:
eutral Analyges:
Other Source

‘Show full et of headnotes

PRIOR HISTORY ( 2 citing references ) » Hide Prior History

+ Selact for Devery
r 1

1945 U5, Dist, LEXIS 22994, 41 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas, (BNA) 1774 (N.D, [Il. Jan. 30, 1945)

2 Later procesding at

o dng.. 1985 U5, Dist. LEXIS 10850, 41 Far Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1779 (N.D. IIL June 17, 1985)

* affirned by (CITATION YOU ENTERED):
MeMeil v. Economics Laboratory, Inc., 800 F.2d 111, 1986 U.5. App, LEXIS 29174, 41 Empl, Prac. Dac. (CCH) P36492, 41 Fair Empl. Prac, Cas|
1986}

SUBSEQUENT APPELLATE HISTORY { 2 citing

3+ Higdse Subssg ppellate Mistery

[T 3 writ of certlorar denied:
i G, 481 U5, 1041, 95 L. Ed. 2d 823, 107 5, Ct. 1983, 1987 U.S. LEXIS 2021, 55 U.5.L.W, 3746, 42 Empl. P
(BMA) 1056 (1987)

Eair Emgl, Prac. Cas

r o4 Costs and fees proceeding at:

il v, B . Ing., 1968 V.S, Dist. LEXIS 18590, 48 Fawr Empl, Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1432 (N.D. [l Nov. 4, 1988)

GITING DECISIONS { 108 citing docishons )

2ND GIRGUIT = U8, DISTRIGT GOURTS

736 F. Supp. 1267, 1990 U.5, Dist, LEXIS 4233, 53 Empl. Prac. Dac. (CCH) PI9006, 63 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 42!

715 F. Supp. 570 p.573, Headnote: F.2d - 10

4TH CIRCUIT - COURT OF APPEALS

B ., 928 F.2d 1413, 1991
259 (4th Cir. N.C. 1991) Mewig ¥

928 F.2d 1413 ¢

23, Headnote: F A6

B20 F.2d 1207 p 1230

4TH CIRCUIT - U.S. DISTR)CT COURTS

e, In., 795 F, Supp, 1379, 1992 LS, Dist, LEXIS 8628 (W.D.N.C. 1993) LawsMexic Headnotes HN18, HN1T

Cas [Towal (138)

(A)

(B)

(G)

Q

o

LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

Shepard’s Signal indicators show that
the McNeil ruling has strong negative
treatment in its subsequent history.

New!Find LexisNexis Headnote references.
HN16(60) means Headnote 16 of your
case has been referenced 60 times in
citing cases.

New! See the full text of the LexisNexis
Headnotes associated with your case.

Link to vital references—even LexisNexis
Headnotes and treatises—from here. Or ...

Use the lower Navigation Bar. Select
a treatment, jurisdiction or LexisNexis
Headnote and go!

New! Customize your report even more—
all on one screen. Restrict by specific
treatments, headnotes, jurisdictions or
dates. Or find vital points of law or fact
patterns within references.

Click on a treatment phrase, e.g., “followed
by;” get a detailed definition. Or click the
Legend link in the lower navigation bar.

Shepard’s Table of Authorities identifies
the casesyour case cited and includes
Shepard’s Signal indicators to indicate
the cases’ treatment by other courts.

Click a pinpoint page number; move to that
page within the reference. Click HN16 and
move to that portion of the citing case
where Headnote 16 issues are discussed.

The Display Options link lets you
display or hide your citing references’
Shepard’s Signal indicators, pinpoint
page numbers and headnote references.

Click on the citation and view the full text
of the document yoShepardized™.

21

$se] yoreasay juawINdo( v 139D

J0SIAPY YdJeds SIX]

Yoieas

wn
=
(e°]
=)
Y]
-
(=8
7)
®

SPET\Y)



Lexis® Search Advisor Research Tasks Get A Document

Search

C)
w
=
-
(2]
oL
%)
=
(%]

Alerts

Shepard’sSummary: Look Here First!

Each Shepard’sSummary presents an easy-to-read synopsis
that shows you why your case received theShepard’sSignal
indicator. For example, as shown below, you can quickly
determine McNeil has been overruled on one point of law.
You also discover it has been followed—a possible split

of authority.

Saarch | Pasmarch Lisiks | Saarch heissr | Gl & Documment | Shapard s* | Alerls
Shoparizat [ fee -]
Ve 01 1Pl A 1. 50 0f 170 Tesul Crieg ey
ton b e A1 Shensrs Als™ |Uneweteicted | Al eg | 41 Fog | ECCUE™ B
Shepard's® () Mcniot v Tconomics Lsboratory, inc., 07124111
Variog Negabe Wesiarta i j

et v, B s Labaratery, ne., 000 K2 111, 1906 U5, Atp. LEXIS 20174, 41 Brvpd, Frac, Do, (COM) PRO#I2, 41 Fair Brmpl, Prac. Cat,
(BAA) 1799 (Teh Ce. . 1966)
SHEPARD'S SUMMARY » Hifo Summary

Unrestrictad Shapand's Sunmary

bo negative subseousnt apcellate history,

Citing Refurances

@ Waming Anatyses Overmuled (2)
Cautionary analyses:  Qial 106}

Positive Anabyses:
Heutrsl Anabyses:
Other Scurces:

PRIOR HISTORY ( 2 citing references } + Hida Prioe Histary -
Trad | Ssemary | Leaesd ot [T an = [ - C L)

To move to any grouping shown:

1. Click the link for an analysis type, e.g., “Overruled.”
Move to the first reference (case, law review, etc.)

Click the reference’s name to move to the first mention
of McNeil.

If the citing reference is an opinion, click the pinpoint
page-number link, e.g.,p. 836, to move directly to
where the specific analysis is given. Just click the
Return to Shepard’slink to return.

2. To move to the next citing reference with the same
treatment, go to theShepard’sNavigation Bar in
the lower right corner. Click the right arrow.

Only the LexisNexis

Total Research System provides—

a “true” positive indicator.

22

Use the Navigation Bar to Link to a
Specific Treatment or Jurisdiction

Click the drop-down menu next to Cites. Choose a treatment
or jurisdiction ... and move directly to the selection you
highlighted. Then, to move to chosen references, e.g.:

¢ next cite: click theright arrowat the end of the bar.

e previous cite:click theleft arrow.
¢ a specific reference(e.g., 4 of 9): ENTER: 4 and clickGO.

Search | Mrsearch Tasks | Search Adviior | Get s Docusnent | Shepares™ | Aleris

Sheparized =
=
K9-8 0138 Totsl Coes st ] Vx| Bl Test 0ok
= | e mstricted | A2.%000 | 4 P | EOCLIS
Mction v, fcsnomics L aorstary, Inc.. 0024111 C
F 7 Fallavesd by:
Dt s Uil I, 928 F.2d 1413, 1991 U.5. App. LEXIS 5171, 56 Empl. Prac. Duc, {CCH) P4O678, 55 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (SHA)
016, 19 Fed, A 3d (Ca 240 (4th Cx. N.C, 1991) Lémistidais Headogles HI1S
920 F.2d 1413 .1570, Meadnote: £.3d = 11 i

& Cited by:

Iz, 930 F.2d 1307, 1907 U.S. Agp. LEXIS 7940, 43 Gmpd, Prac. Dec. (CCM) PITISS, 44 Far Bepl, Brac. Ca. (BHA)

j0, Headnate: F.2d - 7
ATH CIRCUIT - U5, DISTRICT COURTS

% Citedby:

5 F. Supp. 1379, 1992 LS. Dist. LEXIS 8628 i
G

795 F. Supp. 1370 p 1384, Headnate: F.2d - 10

I 10, Cited by:

(0. Md.

1., 732 F. Supp. 605, 1990 U.S. Dut.

e 1) - -
et [Fs. Anibyins (1) A TEa ok

Move to next citing reference@®

Shepard’s Signal

The Shepard’s Signal is an at-a-glance indicator of the precedstatias
of a case. To review this legend while you rese&obpard’s, click the
Legend link at the bottom left side of your report.

Contains strong negative history of treatment of your case

. Warning—Negative treatment indicated
(for example, overruled by or reversed).

references

Containstreatment that questions the continuing validity

or precedential value of your case because of intervening
circumstances, including judicial or legislative overruling.

IEI Questioned—Validity questioned by citing

, Caution—Possible negative treatment indicated
Contains history or treatment that may have a significant
negative impact on your case (for example, limited or
criticized by).

Positive treatment indicated
@ Contains history or treatment that has a positive impact on
your case (for example, affirmed or followed by).

Cited and neutral analysis indicated
Contains treatment of your case that is neither positive nor
negative.

Citation information available

Indicates that citing references are available for your case
but do not have history or treatment analysis (for example,
the references are law review citations).

@O




Customizing YourShepard’s
Report: All Your Options
are on One Screen

Now you can restrict yourShepard’sreport
to specific treatment phrases AND find
references with specific words—all on one
screen. Click theFOCUS"-Restrict Bylink
at the top of yourShepard's report.

Custom Restrictionoptions restrict

your report view to specific treatments,
jurisdictions, Headnotes (including
LexisNexis Headnotes) and/or dates.
Click the box next to an option to select
it. Select as many options as you need.

The FOCUS featuresearches the text of
citing references for specific words. Enter
your search words in the FOCUS terms
box, e.g.,front pay /30 future loss.

When you’re done selecting restrictions
and/or adding search words, clickApply.

Combine Custom Restrictions and the
FOCUS feature to narrow your research
quickly and effectively. Use Custom
Restrictions first to select jurisdictions,
treatments and/or date ranges most
relevant to your research. Then use the
FOCUS feature to zero in on authorities
dealing specifically with your issues

or facts.

LexisNexis® Customer Support ...

1-800-543-6862

o negative subsequent llate history. TR [cancel >
Type: Analysis, Focus, Jurisdictions, Headnotes, Date Clear Form|

Restrict By: Analyses: Followed AND LexisMexis Headnotes: HN16 AND FOCUS Terms: front pay /30 future
loss
Analyses available in FULL: Selectall Clearan
Negative: Select All Clear All
[~ Distinguished [~ Owerruled (2)

E

FOCUS Terms:

Return a list of citations to cases that cortain your terms.

front pay /30 future loss =]

Positive:
¥ Followsd (9)
Other: select All Clear All

I~ Concurring [~ Dissenting [~ Explained
Opinion (1) Op. (2) 4]

=
FOCUS HINT: The FOCUS search will only idertify citing
references that have corresponding documents available inthe
Lexishexis™ sarvice. The FOCUS feature is not avsilable if your
current resufts contain more than 2000 documents.

Jurisdictions available in FULL: selectail Clearan

[~ Other Federal
Decisions (3)

Federal: select Al Clear Al
I~ 2nd Circuit (2) [~ Eth Circuit (2) 10th Circuit (5)

[~ 4th Circuit (5) [~ 7th Circuit (B5) [~ 11th Circuit (1)

[~ Ath Circuit (2) [~ Bth Circuit (4) [~ D.C. Circuit (2)

State: Select All Clear All

I~ California (1) [~ Delaware (1) ™ Minnesota (1) [ Wisconsin (2)
I~ Colorado (1) ™ lowa (1) I~ Ohio (2)

[~ Connecticut (1) I~ Minois (3)
Others: select All ClearAll
[~ Law Reviews (13) [~ Statutes (2)

[~ Tennessee (1)

[~ Treatises (11) [~ American Law
RptsiLawyers'

Edition Annos (3)

Headnotes available in FULL:
Lexi: i8 [Shovefull test of headnotes]: SelestAll Clear All
I #xvz(3)

I #nvs (D I #ve20) T #nzz(11) [ FNi6 (BD)

I~ mxva(D T mve12) [ #wveo(8) T #nze(10) [ AvEZ(29)

O anve(ly [ Hve(S) I #wvez (i) [ HVIS(5) T #vie(13)

F.2d:  selsctan clearan

i rs O s - 13
o & [0 & ml 10 12 14
Dates: INU additional date restrictions ;” (4-digit year)

€ Fram: To: (4-digit years)

Click box
beside each
available
option to
select as a
restriction.

23

$se] yoreasay juawINdo( v 139D

J0SIAPY YdJeds SIX]

Yoieas

wn
=
(e°]
=)
Y]
-
(=8
7)
®

SPET\Y)



Lexis® Search Advisor Research Tasks Get A Document

Search

C)
w
=
-
(2]
oL
%)
=
(%]

Alerts

Using Shepard’sTable of Authorities

Shepard’sTable of Authoritiesdentifies the cases your
case cited and includedShepard’sSignal indicators to show
how these cases have been treated thereafteShepard’s
Table of Authoritiesreports provide:

e An at-a-glance analysis of the foundation of a case
uncovering hidden weaknesses in cases that have
no obvious negative treatment.

® Links to the text of a case for in-depth information
on thelegal authorities cited within a case.

® A case-finding tool for specific legal issues or points
of law.

e Case cited within law reviews that are available
through LexisNexis.

NOTE:
Check the pinpoint page to
see why a case was given the
indicated editorial analysis.

As part of your secondary
sources research, you can use
Table of Authorities to retrieve
a list of all the cases cited in
a law review article.

(H)

Search | Research Tasks | Search Advisor | Get a Document \ Spepard's® | Alerts

Signal: @ Waming: Negative treatment is indicated (Legend)
Trail: Unrestricted

1986)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Copyright 2005 SHEPARD'S Company. All rights reserved.)
28 DEGISION(S) CITED BY: 800 F.2d 111

U.S. Supreme Court
+ Select for Delivery
T 1. Following:
0 Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v, Burdine, 450 U.S, 248 (1981),
First Ref! 800 F.2d 111 at p. 114

T 2. Following:

MeDonnell Douglas Corp. w. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1373)[@] 0
First Ref: 800 F.2d 111 at p. 114

3. Following:
Trans World airlines, Inc. v. Thurston, 469 U.S, 111 {1985),
First Ref; GO0 F.2d 111 at p. 117

|_ [ 4. citing:

Wauwatosa Fire Dep't w. Orzel, 464 U,S. 992 (19830
First Ref: 800 F.2d 111 at p. 117

[~ 5. citing:
Sinclair Int'l v. Maxfisld, 474 U5, 1057 (1986)D
First Ref: 800 F.2d 111 at p. 118

[ & Giting:

Manhattan Industries, Inc. v. Goldstein, 474 U.5. 1005 (1985)E)
First Ref! 800 F.2d 111 at p, 118

- 7. Citing:
Prudentisl Federal Sav. & Loan Asso. v. EEOC, 474 U.S. 946 (1985)@
First Ref B00 F.2d 111 at p. 118

Shepard’s® TABLE OF AUTHORITIES for: 800 F.2d 111

McNeil v. Economics Laboratory, Inc., 800 F.2d 111, 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 29174, 41 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) P36492, 41 Fair Empi. Prac.

You can request a Table of Authorities report three ways:

1. Click the link at the top right side while viewing a case.

2. Click the Table of Authoritieslink at the top of a
Shepard’sreport.

3. Click the Table of Authoritiestab within the
Shepard’soption.

The Shepard’sTable of Authorities report displays the list of
cases in the following order:

e U.S. Supreme Court

e U.S. Circuit Courts then U.S. District Courts in numeric
order

e Specialty courts

e State courts (alphabetically, highest court to lowest court)

Within the jurisdiction, the cases are arranged in the order that
they are found in the decision and then by the volume number
of the reporter if both appear on the same page.

Many of the features and functionality you find useful

in Shepard’s Citations Service are also available through
Shepard’sTable of Authorities, including the FOCUS feature,
“pinpoint” page citations and the ability to print Table of
Authorities reports.

Q Click on thdReturn toShepard’s link to
go back to youshepard’s report.

Hew TOA fco ||
WVigw: Full QUK 1 - 28 of 26 Total Cites 9 Click on EOCUS™-_Restrict By to search
— Show Parallel Cites. Return to Shepard's  Unrestricted | FOCLUS™ Restrict By for fact patterns or |ega| COﬂceptS Wlthln

the table’s references. Also restrict
your report to specific treatments,
jurisdictions, headnotes and/or dates.

G Click on the pinpoint cite to move to the
full text. (Click on the page cite link to
move directly to that internal page.)

QDid your case rely on a case that is
now in jeopardy? Th&8hepard’'s Signal
indicator shows you quickly.

G Display the parallel cites. (Default is
to hide.)

(@ Enter a cite to see another case’s Table
of Authorities.

@ Click the box next to each reference
you want to print, download or e-mail.
Then click that function’s link (e.g., print)
at the top of the screen.

24



The LexisNexis Alert Feature

LexisNexis® at www.lexis.com

Use the LexisNexis Alert feature to geregular research updatesthat you can view online or receive
via e-mail. TheAlerts tab on the mainwww.lexis.commenu offers:

e Alerts-ECLIPSE"—Follow any research issue ... legal, news, legislative/political and more on a
monthly, weekly, business daily or daily basis—even up to three times per day.

e Shepard’sAlert”—Get regular updates on citing authorities that could potentially affect the

validity of your case.

e CourtLink® Alert—Get regular updates on court filing activity. Move directly to all the familiar
LexisNexis® CourtLink® screens and features—without signing off the LexisNexis services.

To Set Up a LexisNexis Alert Update (formerly ECLIPSE updates):

First review your search results. Then click th8ave as Alertlink at the top of your results screen.
(You can click this link even if your search found 0 documents.) Fill in the Save Alert form:

Q Name your saved search.
GSeIect your update frequency.

. monthly (and choose the date and time of day)
. weekly (and choose the weekday and time of day)
. every business day(once, twice or three times
per day)
. every day (once, twice or three times per day)

GChoose your delivery option—online, printer or e-mail.
If you select e-mail, provide an e-mail address for the
delivery. Click E-mail Options to personalize your e-mail
update subject line and choose attachment type and
formatting.

0 If you want to be notified via e-mail when your search
does not retrievenew documents, click the check box.
(Applicable only when the e-mail delivery option is
selected.)

G To exclude any duplicatedocuments, click this check
box.

O To be notified via e-mail each time your sesstfeves
new documentsgclick this check box and add your e-
mail address.

After you’ve made your Save Alert form selections,
click Save.

Each time your search is updated, you receive only
new items. Your stored Alert searches are listed
every time you select theAlerts tab then anAlert
sub-tab. From this sub-tab listing, you can:

e Edit or delete your saved search

e Run a FOCUS feature search on the most
recent search results

® Review previous results

¢ Update your search on the spot

juawINdo( Vv 139D

$se] yoreasay

Name: |Fair Use Defenses Update

Source: MNews, Most Recent 50 Days (English, Full Text) - NEWS,;90DAY S
Terms: fair use /50 popl /5 music or song

Frequency: % Ifith 'l day of the manth at IEiDD Al 'I E

Delivery:  Online only

& “Email [jsmith@lawdirm. com | Ermail Options... I

Ex: johndoei@yourcompany .com
[T Alert me if there are no new results

¥ Da not include duplicate documents

Notification: If you want to be notified via email when your search retrieves new results,
check this box and enter your ernail address in the space provided.

[~ “Ernail

Matification Options...

I0SIAPY YdJeds SIX]

Yoieas

Ex: johndoei@yourcompany .com

TEastern Time

F**Email Distribution iz subject to Terms and Conditions

Save | Cancel |

wn
=
[e°]
=)
Y]
-
oL
7)
®

25




Lexis® Search Advisor Research Tasks Get A Document

Search

®
wn
<
-
[}
o.
o
=
wn

To Set Up aShepard’s Alert:

First gain access to theShepard’s Alert set-up screen. You
can get there several ways:

e Select the Shepard’stab on the main lexis.com menu
screen.

Enter a citation and click the  Set up a Shepard’sAlert
link. Then click Set Up.

e Select the ALERTS tab. Select Shepard’sAlert. Enter a
citation and click Set Up.

e Click on the Save as Shepard’s Alert link at the top of
your Shepard’s report.

e Fast set up! On the Sign-On page forlexis.com, after
entering your Lexis/Nexis ID and password, select the
Set up a Shepard’sAlert radio button, enter a citation
and click GO.

)
Citation: Mcheil v. Economics Laboratory, Inc.; 800 F.2d 111, 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 29174, 41 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH)
P36492, 41 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1783 sdi...
A “Mame: |MclMeil v. Economics Laboratary, Inc
(=) Monitor This Citation For: e Run This Shepard’s Alert:
& Any Change & Business Days (M-F)
© NMew Megative Analysis  Wyeekly  |Monday .2
Customize enalysis jurisdiction
 Custamm Settings - 207 Lexishexs Headnots selings € Every Other ¥veek on | Manday =
 Monthly |18t T
“End Date: |08/01/2007 &, BBR00T (Other Dste
Formats.)
D Shepard’s Alert Delivery Options:
 Online at lexis. com@
€ Ermail Shepard's Alert to: | Email Options. .
“Entry Required 6 FEEIES

At the Shepard’s Alert set-up screen:

Q Name yourShepard’s update search. (The case name
is the default.)

9 Select the types ofchanges to monitor. Choose:

. any change to the citation
. new negative analysis only
. a combination of settings you determine. Select the

Custom Settingsadio button, then click tBeistomize
analysis, jurisdictions or LexisNexis Headnote settitigk.

Just as with LexisNexis Alerts, savedhepard’s Alert searches
are listed when you select the Alerts tab then th8hepard’s
Alert sub-tab. You can review current results. You can also
update, edit or pause yourShepard’s Alert.

ol . .
17" LexisNexis rotal Research System

Search \ Research Tasks | Search Advisor \ Get a Document \ Shepard’s® JUZaSd

Alerts - ECLIPSE™ ; Courtlink® Alerts |

Enter a Citation: [30012d 111 || set up |
Citation Formats

T Sort Resuits By 1

Shepard's Mert Name Citation [ Client 10 | LastUpdate || NestUpdate Actions
Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins 507 U.5. 604 06/08/05 0B/15/05 Edit Delete Pause
Alert History. Update ow
Roe v. Wade 410U 113 Anderson 06/04/05 Pauged - Call  Edit Delete
Alert History. Customer
Support
Hastey v. Bush B2 Fed. Appx. 370 Miller 06/01/05 0B/15/05% Edit Delete Pause
Alext Higtory, Liadlate Do
Ex parte Bullock 770 So. 2d 1082 05/27/08 TExpired™  Delete Renew
AletHistory  Renew Before
06/26/05
Desd was canceled by Executor 56 US B2 04,2005 Paused - Edit Edit Delete

AlertHistory  Your Custom
etting:

To Set Up a CourtLink Alert:

Select CourtLink Alertsafter you choose theAlerts tab. Then
click Continue. You’ll see a list of your current CourtLink
Alert search results. You can also review existing CourtLink

Alert searches by clicking the gray Manage Alerts tab.

LexisMexis: CourtLink*
Welcame

by Courttink | fearch | Deckets & Oucumests | frack m Atrategee Profiles |ty Acvout

£ Alerts Overvisw With Alarts, osrtlink sutomstically finds new cases that <

et croaris tan yeu sy
===

ETTRETIT R

Alert Results For:  08/02/2005

1 Tromi Tar (x " ¥
 satecred vore; 0 [onzmmen ] OO | © owe menee: oo m oed Combina Rewshs By Name

 Combing Ressits By Trpe

There are no qualifying Alerts.

™ Combea Rewsits By Name
# Combing Rewsits By Trpe

To set up a new CourtLink Alert search:

Select Positive, Negative or other treatment changes. Select 1. Click the red Set New Alertbutton.

jurisdictions, any specific LexisNexis Headnote or available

secondary source. Then clicpply.
G Select your update schedule. Choose:
. Once every business day (Monday — Friday)

2. Select a type of Alert:

e Federal Subject Matter
e State Subject Matter

. Weekly (and select the day of the week—Monday through e Litigant

Sunday) e Attorney/Firm
. Every other week (and select the week day—Monday through e Judge

Sunda .

M thly)( d select the date) * Class Action
J on and select the date

Y ¢ Bankruptcy Chapter

. Select a date to end your updates

QSeIect your delivery options—online or via e-mail.
(Click the  e-mail optionslink to personalize your e-mail update

subject line and choose attachment type. Also choose to get an

e-mail alert even when there is no change.)
GCIick Continue. Review your selections. To confirm, Save.

26

e Bankruptcy Debtor
3. After selecting an Alert type, you will move automatically
to search criteria screens appropriate for your choice.
Fill in the screen blanks, clickingNext and Back to move
among the criteria screens. Then clickSet New Alert.




Index toLearningLexisNexis

@, 10

§ (section symbol), 10

* (as a universal character), 10

! (as a universal character), 10
Alert feature, LexisNexis 25 — 26
CourtLink Alert, 25 - 26

LexisNexis Alerts (formerly ECLIPSE ), 25

Shepard’s Alert, 25 - 26

Allcaps search command, 10
Alphanumeric links to find a source, 7
Asterisk (*), 10
Atleast search command, 10

Boolean search logic, 9

Browsing documents, 14
Capitalization, 10

Allcaps search command, 10

Caps search command, 10

Nocaps search command, 10

Caps search command, 10

Case Summaries, LexisNexis 12, 14
Caution Shepard’sSignal indicator, 22
Citation Format Assistant, 2

Citation informationShepard’s Signal indicator, 22
Cite display, 12

Cite list overviews, 12

Cited and neutral analysisShepard’s Signal indicator, 22
Combining sources, 8

Connectors, 11

How they work, 11

Using parentheses to change priority, 11
Core Cites, LexisNexig 16 — 17

Core Cites, More Like This, 17

Core Terms, LexisNexis 12, 14, 16, 17
Core Terms, More Like This, 17
CourtLink Alert, 25 - 26

Custom display, 12

Custom ID, 1

Custom ID Manager link, 1

Custom password, 1

Custom restrictions inShepard’s 23
Custom tabs, 8

Display formats, 12, 18

Cite, 12, 18

Custom, 12

Full, 12,18

KWIC , 12,18

Virtual Digest view, 12

Displaying a document, using the lower navigation frame, 15

Easy Search, LexisNexis, 9

ECLIPSE feature (now LexisNexis Alert feature), 25 — 26

Equivalents, 10
Exclamation point (!), 10
Explore button, 15

LexisNexis® Customer Support ...
1-800-543-6862

Find a Source, 7

Using the long name, 7

Using the short name, 7

Using the alphanumeric links, 7
FOCUS feature, 18

In Shepards, 23, 24

FREESTYLE feature, 9
Full display, 12
Get a Document, 2 — 3,

By its citation, 2,

By docket number, 3

By party name, 3
Headnote, More Like This, 6, 12, 16
Headnotes, LexisNexis 5 - 6, 12, 14, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26
Headnotes, Retrieve All, 6, 12
History, research session, 18
Hyphenated words, 10
In-Depth Discussion link, 6
KWIC display, 12
Lexis Search Advisor, 5 -6

Choose From My Recently Used Topics, 5
Find a Legal Topic, 5

Explore Legal Topics, 5

Retrieve All Headnotes, 6
LexisNexis

Alert, 25 - 26

Case Summaries, 12, 14

Core Terms, 12, 14, 16

Headnotes, 5 - 6, 12, 14, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26

More Like This Headnote, 6, 12, 16

Retrieve All Headnotes, 6, 12

Show Headnotes only, 6

Practitioner’s Toolbox for USCS and State Statutes, 13
Total Research System, LexisNexis, 16
Long name to find a source, Using the, 7
Mandatory terms, 9
More Like This, 16 - 17

Core Cites, 16 — 17

Core Terms, 16 — 17

Headnote, 16

Selected Text, 17
Natural language searching, 9
Navigating, 15

To a specific part of a document, 15

To a specific reporter page, 15

To a specific search term, 15
Nocaps search command, 10
Noise words, 10
Password, 1
Phrase searching, 9
Plural search command, 10
Plurals, 10
Positive treatmentShepard’sSignal indicator, 22

27



Index toLearningLexisNexi§ — continued

Possessives, 10
Practitioner’s Toolbox for USCS and State
Statutes, LexisNexig 13
Questioned Shepard’s Signal indicator, 22
Remember my Sign On Information, 1
Research Tasks pages, LexisNexis, 4
Search Advisor, Lexis 5 — 6
Search commands, precision, 10
Allcaps, 10
Atleast, 10
Caps, 10
Nocaps, 10
Plural, 10
Singular, 10
Search formats, 9
Easy Search, 9
Natural language, 9
Terms and connectors, 9
Search history feature, 18
Search words, 10
Section symbol (§), 10
Segment searching, 9
Selected Text, More Like This, 17
Shepard’s Citations Service, 20 — 26
Alert, 25 - 26
Custom restrictions, 23
FOCUS search in, 23 — 24
How to Shepardizea case, 20
Navigation bar, 22
Reports, 20, 23
Shepard's Signal indicators, 22
Shepard's Summary, 22
Table of Authorities, 21, 24
Shepard ’s Signal indicators, 12, 21 - 22, 24
Short name to find a source, Using the, 7
Show headnotes only, 6
Show hits, 6, 12
Signing on, 1
Singular search command, 10
Sources, 7 - 8
Combining multiple source types, 8
Selecting sources, 7
Choose From Recently Used Sources, 7
Explore Sources Using the Legal, News
& Business, and Public Records Tabs, 7
Find a Source, 7
Symbols, 10
@, 10
§ , 10

28

Table of Authorities (TOA)Shepard’s 24
Table of Contents (TOC) sources, 12, 19
Navigating, 19

Searching, 19

Tag docs, 12

TOA, Shepard’s 24

TOC, 19

Terms and connectors searching, 9
Total Research System, LexisNexis, 16
Universal characters, 10

Asterisk, 10

Exclamation point, 10

View Search Commands link, 11
Virtual Digest view, 6, 12, 16
Warning Shepard's Signal indicator, 22
Words, 10

Equivalents, 10

Hyphenated, 10

Noise, 10

Plurals, 10

Possessives, 10



